OVERSEAS WORKERS WELFARE ADMINISTRATION

AGENCY ACTION PLAN and
STATUS of IMPLEMENTATION
Audit Observations and Recommendations
For the Calendar Year 2018

Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
] ) . _ ) Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Acthn Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
A ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To 10}1, L
applicable
1 FINANCIAL AUDIT It was recommended and FMS/Accounting | January | June | Op-going Accounting
Management agreed to: Dﬁg%gn 2019 | 2019 Division
Unreliable balance of Cash and Cash ) stated that the
Equivalents amounting to P1.384 (2) comply with the timely discrepancy
billion preparation and submission of in the

1. The consolidated balance of the Cash
and Cash Equivalents amounting to

P1.384 billion as of December 31, 2018

is unreliable due to (a) discrepancy
between the balances per bank and
per book, (b) non-preparation of

monthly Bank Reconciliation
Statement (BRS), (c¢) unadjusted
misstatements and (d) dormant
accounts.

Audit of Cash and Cash Equivalents
account disclosed that the accuracy and
reliability of its consolidated balance
totaling P1.384 billion as of December
31, 2018 were doubtful due to
delayed/non-submission of the monthly
BRS preventing the timely analysis of the
Cash in Bank balance. Consequently, the

|.(b)_prepare_ the monthlty BRS in | | | ._.__

BRS together with complete
supporting documents;

accordance with the format
shown in Appendix 80 of
GAM Vol I

{c) use the BSP closing rate in the
conversion of foreign
currencies into pesos at year-
end for fair presentation in
the FS.

amounts per
book and per
bank was due

i the |

Outstanding
Checks and
other
reconciling
items which
were
identified in
the Bank
Reconciliatio
n Statements.
Adjusting
entries have
already been
made as per
JEV#s 2019-
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
) . . . . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actl(?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To ron, X
applicable
reconciling item, if any, could not be 01-003,
detected and adjusted promptly thereby 2019-01-010
affecting its fair presentation in the FS. 10 019, 2019-
Moreover, there were some unadjusted 01-029,
misstatement committed in Regional 2019-01-031
Welfare Offices (RWQOs) 1 and 4B. to 070, 2019-
Below is the summary of the deficiencies 02-081 to
noted in audit of said account: 088 and
others in
OWWA Ohservations Amount Assert
pdad v \Sser March 2019.
Discrepanc:
Central Office. | between  the 95,804,950.26 | Accura On the other
balance per book c
and peg bank i han(.l’
which was  not Regional
adjusted due to .
SR F S e e e - B} _ -|-Opetations.—.|.
submission  of Coordination
National Discrepancy Service
Capital Region | betwe the 2,487,851.41 | Accura .
(N(P;Ra) ¥ balanc?pcr book cy (ROCS) will
T T recommend
adjusted due to to AFMO
late/non-
submission  of and FMS to
BRS. .
RWO 1 Cash 1o DBank- invite all
Local € A .
C?;rent ;I:g:gt 160.000.00 | Accura reglonal
(CIB-LCCA) was <y accountants
not adjusted for
Stale Checks. for a
RWGTVE Understaternent of 3500000 | A o
Petty Cachy o harmonizatio
RWOV BRS on the n meeting‘

agency’s cash-in-
bank accounts
were not prepared
and submitted to
the Auditor as
required  under
COA Circular No.
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
' . . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Acturn Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen Action to be
. a . Emplementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation ton. if Taken
From To 0_“’ !
applicable

96-011 dated Oct.
2, 1996 due to the

alleped failure of Accura
the Bank to oy
furnish the agency

with the monthly
bank statements,
thus the
correctness of the
reported year end
balances could not
be immediately
verified

RWO VI Dormant accounts
for programs that
were already fully 66,324.13 | Accura

implemented cy

RWOIX Nen-

preparation/submi
ssion of monthly
BRSs for the

on the saving
account

Local Currency | 25,643,291.14
Current Accounts Accura
and Savings 1,7 cy

-  Agcounts . _and f o EL L
failure to book up 166
the mterest eamed 28

The discrepancies between the balance
per book and per bank of the Central
Office and NCR amounting to
P95.804950.26 and P2,487,951.41,
respectively, could have been adjusted
immediately had the monthly BRS
prepared and submitted in accordance
with pertinent Sections of the GAM on
BRS. Likewise, the same concern on the
non-preparation/submission of monthly
BRS was reported by RWOs V and 1X.
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. . ) ] 3 Implementation Status of Pelay/ Non Actu‘m Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen | 5 Action to be
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To on, I
applicable

Moreover, Cash in Bank-Foreign
Currency accounts in the Central Office
were understated by P27,462,305.76 due
to the use of the average conversion rate
instead of the closing rate which was not
in accordance with par. 27, Philippine
Public Sector Accounting Standards
(PPSAS) and Section 4, Chapter 16 of the
GAM for NGAs, Vol. 1 which states as
follows:

“Sec. 4. Measurement at Reporting Date.
At each reporting date:
a. Foreign currency monetary items
- shall -be - translated -using - the - -
closing rate.”

Hereunder is the table showing the
computation for the above-mentioned
variance, to wit;

Account Name Amount
PerBook  PerAudi{d | Voname
(losing Rate)
Cash in Bank ~Fargign Curney,
Savings Accout
LBP(EURO)€4239539) | 25303014 255690837 13576
BPDlar){USSLOIS, 19997, | 70mS1285 41995522 2630044027
DBPDollar) (U5263,380.12) | 13805 12070 49414079 |  LM6.287.26
Total BA5%579 US| 2T4230576
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Status of Partial Action Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. ImPleg;Tatmn Implemen Izelayl Non Action to be
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To .
applicable
2 Unreliable Balance of Accounts Payable | It was recommended and On-going Noteworthy
amounting to P551.788 million Management agreed to require to  mention
the: are the
2. The accuracy, validity and following
reliability of the Accounts Payable | (a)  Accounting Unit (AU) of updates as to
(AP) with a balance of P551.788 | RWO-NCR and RWO-VIII to Management
million as of December 31, 2018 | prepare the respective Aging actions taken
could not be ascertained due to | Schedule of Accounts Payable as on the
non-submission of (a) Aging | of December31, 2018 and submit foregoing
Schedules and pertinent | the same to the audit team not .recommendat
supporting documents and (b) later than the 30th day following ions:
non-maintenance of Subsidiary the end of the year; and . WO
Ledgers (SLs). (b) AU of NCR and RWO II NCR  has
‘Review of the AP account disclosed that | to maintain an SL for each of the | - submitted the |
the accuracy, validity and existence of its | Payees comprising the Payable aging
consolidated balance of PS51,787,758.92 | account and periodically update schedule of
were doubtful due to non-submission of | i pursuance to the instructions C accounts
(a) Aging Schedules and pertinent | and D.Of Appendices 5 and 6, payable as of
supporting documents and (b) non- | Fespectively, of GAM for NGAs, December
maintenance of SLs. The summary ofthe | Yolume 1L Further, any 31, 2018 on
deficiencies noted in the audit of the said | difference between the SL and March 20,
account is provided below: the general account should be 2019, a day
reconciled immediately and after the exit
%“;WA Chsavies Amout | Asetint adjusted accordingly. conference
166 .
R | Ao Aok | 9631 | Aoyl vl f‘ﬁld informed
the nn-maiiesanc ofthe SL _a‘t pay(?es
RWOI | Negwain ul Nyl with negative
mainlonance of 3L 128,895,347 balances in
RWOVII | Abszoo of g Shedles |~ 86551935 | aercyand wlidty the  subject
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
i . . . . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non ACtu.m Taken/
Ref, Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept, Date Implemen | Action to be
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To .
applicable

Non-submission of the Aging Schedules
and other necessary  supporting
documents of the AP and the non-
maintenance of SLs prevented the team to
verify and validate the accounts of the
payees. In addition, confirmation
procedure to verify the existence of the
payees was not done due to lack of
information showing their complete
addresses.  Because of these noted
deficiencies, the accuracy, validity and
reliability of the AP balance of
P551,787,758.92 could not be

ascertained.

schedule will
be subjected
for
adjustment
on the first
quarter  of
2019
financial
statements.
This,
however, is
still  subject
io wvalidation
in

-{-determining.-

the accuracy
and wvalidity
of the
recorded AP.

. RWO
II, on the
other hand,
claimed that
they have
already

prepared SLs
as well as
schedules for
each
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Audit Observations

Audit Recommendations

Agency Action Plan

Action
Plan

Person/Dept.
Responsible

Target
Implementation
Date

From To

Status of
Implemen
-tation

Reason for
Partial
Delay/ Non
Implementa-
tion, if
applicable

Action Taken/
Action to be
Taken

fund/progra
m and will
also  update
the same on a
monthly/quar
terly  basis.
The
Accountant
will work out
for the aging
of all
Accounts
Payable due
to Suppliers.

Lasﬂy’letters

will be sent to
OWWA
Scholars
about their
uncollected
scholarship
orants.

Dormant and Long Outstanding Loans
Receivable amounting to £260.543
million and non-provision of Allowance
for  Impairment-Loans  Receivable
amounting to P13.055 million

3. The accuracy and validity of long
outstanding Loans Receivable

It was recommended and

Management agreed to:

(a) require the Accountant to
maintain/update  the loan
receivable subsidiary ledgers to
monitor collections of loan
amortizations and the respective

FMS/Accounting
Division
ROCS

June
2019

January
2619

On-going

ROCS stated
that a
harmonizatio
n/reconciliati
on meetings
between
Central

Office and

Page 7 of 86




Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. . . . ‘ Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Action Taken/
Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen Implementa- Action to be
Plan Responsible -tation l: £ Taken
From To lon, I
applicable
amounting to £260.543 million as of | outstanding balances of the Regional
December 31, 2018 could not be | concerned members. Accountants
ascertained and its collectability seems | (b) strengthen its collection will be done.
doubtful due to (a) non-availability of | effort for outstanding loan

updated subsidiary ledgers, debtors’
addresses and significant information,
(b) low collection efficiency and (c)
non-provision of Allowance for
Impairment-Loans Receivable
amounting to 213.055 million.

Audit of the Loans Receivable account
disclosed that the accuracy and validity of
the dormant and long outstanding loans
receivable amounting to B260,543,996.26
could not be ascertained and its
collectability could not be determined due
to (a) non-maintenance of aging
schedules, updated Subsidiary Ledgers
(SLs), addresses and/or  contact
information of the debtors , (b) low
collection efficiency and (c¢) non-
provision of Allowance for Impairment
Losses on Loans Receivable amounting to
P13.055 million,

Below is the summary of the reported
deficiencies in the RWOQOs relative to the
audit of Loans Receivable account:

receivable by sending collection/
demand letters and/or resorting
to legal remedies to enforce
collection of accounts, if
warranted;

(c)  require the Accountant to
analyze the long
outstanding/dormant  accounts
for possible write-off in
accordance with COA Circular

2016-005 dated December 19, .

2016.

(d) set up/recognize an
Allowance for Impairment on
Loans Receivables-FELSF
amounting to P13,055,955.04 to
ensure  the  fairness of
presentation of the agency’s
financial statements.
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
] . . ) ) Implemlgltation Status of Delay/ Non Actu?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen Tmpl | Action to be
. . plementa:
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To .
applicable
OWWA Ofice Obseivations Ampmt | Assertions
ft} Oatstanding and dormant
foans reccivabl ranging fioa
15 to 32 yeus, (B low
gilltion eflciency of 0.0(% Acnuracy!
and (g} abscace of debior” Validity
Contrd Office | reoordgfinformalion 573547687 Colletability
(2) Cutsaoding and dormant
Toans reseivables for 7 to 10
v, () low eellition
effisency and (6) abeeese of
Netional  Capdal | apdaed St and information of Acaray!
Regin (NCR) | the debiors BIEA;  Vdidly
{a) Ovisinding ané: domack
[eans soccivables foe mose than Avouraeyl
10 veas aud () low colection Vald!
RW0i effciency. 139830 | Cllesability
{4) Oitanéing and dorniet
{oans recsivebles for more tan
10 yeus, (8 fow ¢olletion
effciney and (c) aboeaee of Accaray
npdied oddeeses of fhe Validty
RWCI debiors 300898411 Collotaility
(8) Ouissoding and doseant
logas reoeivabls for 3 10 9 Avourcy!
yearsnd (5 no Allowaace or Valifiy!
ROV Impaireneat 10559590 | Collestabdlity
(a) Ouisanding end dormant
Joansrevables for more than
16 yoars, {i) abagnee of
wpdaied addreses of the Avauracy!
RWO ¥ debtors, 13000000 | Validey
T07AL 160,3455%25
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
] _ ] ' . Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Acthn Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To 103::, !
applicable

The results of the audit disclosed that the
reasons for the low collection efficiency
of the said dormant and outstanding loans
receivables from the debtor beneficiaries
were the following: (a) bankruptcy of the
business funded by the livelithood loan
programs and the debtors’ current
unemployed status due to sickness or old
age, (b) change in the debtors’ home
addresses that the Agency cannot locate
their current whereabouts, (¢) debtors’
death and (d) debtors’ assumption that the
loans were dole outs from the
government.

Moreover, absence of the updated SLs
and debtors’ addresses contributed to the
very minimal collection due to lack of
pertinent information/data necessary in
the sending of collection/demand letters
to the debtor beneficiaries. The consistent
inability of the Agency to enforce
collection resulted in dormant and
outstanding loan receivables for more
than 10 years.

Likewise, audit of this account disclosed
that in RWO V, no provision on
Allowance for Impairment on loans
receivable was set up to recognize the loss
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Impl:::;egnitation Status of D:;:;:; lIENlTl()n Acti(?n Taken/
Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/l)_ept. Date Implemen Tmplementa- Action to be
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To ?
applicable
that the agency would sustain due to non-
collectability of the loans amounting to
P13,055,959.04 under its FELSF Program
which had been dormant and outstanding
for five to nine years despite continuous
monitoring and sending of demand letters
by the agency to the concerned
beneficiaries.
Unreliable balance of Property, Plant | We recommended and Accounting January | June |  Partially PPMD  and
and Equipment (PPE) amounting to | Management agreed to require: D‘“SI‘{%I‘C/%P MD | 2019 | 2019 | Implemenied Accounting
P218.553 million Division has
(a) Accounting and Property already
4. The consolidated balance of PPE as | Divisions to updated the
of December 31, 2018 in the | prepare/maintain/update the 1 PPELCs- and-
amount of P218.553 million is | PPELCs and the PCs, PCs and will
unreliable due to (a) non- | respectively, in accordance with continue to
maintenance of Property, Plant | the pertinent provisions of the maintain
and Equipment Ledger Cards GAM, them in
(PPELC) and Preperty Cards accordance
(PCs); (b) failure to conduct Wlth_ the
physical count/reconciliation of pf;t;?sﬁ;s of
physmal' inventory report with }[)he GAM. In
accounting records; © o
misclassification of semi- addition,
AFMO/GAS

expendable property to PPE; and
(d) erroneous
Accumulated Depreciation.

computation of

will conduct
training for
all regional
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target . Status of Partial Action T
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Impleg:;tatlon Implemen h]l)lelayl Non Action t?)kl‘::j
Plan Responsible -tation plementa- Taken
tion, if
From To L
applicable
Section 38, Chapter 10 of the GAM, Vol. supply
I provides that: officers.
“The entity shall have a
periodic physical count of (b)  Inventory Committee to August | Jan. | On-going Inventory
PPE, which shall be done conduct actual physical count of 2019 | 2020 Committee
annually and presented on the all existing PPE once a year to be will conduct
Report on the Physical Count witnessed by a representative of actual
of Property, Plant and COA to ascertain its physical physical
Equipment (RPCPPE) existence and condition and count of all
(Appendix 73) as at December prepare the RPCPPE prescribed existing PPE
31 of each year. This shall be under Sections 38 and 42(g), starting
submitted to the Auditor Chapter 10, GAM, Vol. 1; August 2019
concerned not later than to ascertain
Januvary 31 of the following its physical
year. Equipment - found. at .| existence and..
station and losses discovered condition and
during the physical count shall will prepare
be reported to the Accounting the RPCPPE
Division/Unit  for  proper as prescribed
accounting/recording.” in the GAM.
Section 42, Chapter 10 of the GAM, Vol | (¢)  Accounting and Property June | Jan. | On-going An on-going
I states that: Divisions to reconcile their 2019 1 2020 RPCPPE
“The Chief Accountant shall records with the RPCPPE and preparation is
maintain the PPELC for each make the necessary adjusting being done
category of PPE including entries/appropriate actions for by PPMD.
work and other animals, the discrepancy, if any;
livestock, etc. The PPELC
shall be kept to record (d)  Accounting Division to
promptly the acquisition, reclassify all property and
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target atus of Partial Action Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Imple;;::;tatlon Ii:plemen Delay/ Non Action to be
Plan Responsible _tation | 'mplementa- Taken
From To tion, if
applicable

description, custody, equipment with capitalization
estimated useful life, xxx. For threshold of below P15,000 to
check and balance, the semi-expendable property in
Property and Supply Office/ accordance with the pertinent
Unit shall likewise maintain provision of the GAM.
PC for PPE in their custody to
account for the receipt and (¢)  Accountant to prepare the
disposition of the same. The necessary adjusting entries to
balance per PC shall be correct  the  amount  of
reconciled with the PPELC by accumulated depreciation
the Accounting Division/Unit recorded in the books of accounts
xxx.” for the subject motor vehicles.

Section 42 (g) thereof further provides| (f)  Property Division to

that: : : -| eoordinate- with the Accounting - - Fully. - Accounting . .| -
“Report on the Physical Count Division in the use of the account fmplemented Division
of Property, Plant and names prescribed in the Revised provided the
Equipment (Appendix 73) Chart of Accounts (GAM Vol. PPMD with
form shall be used to report I) for uniformity and proper the hList of
the physical count and classification of the accounts in account

the financial statements. names

condition of PPE by type as at
given date, including those
which are unrecorded and
those which could not be
accounted for. It shows the
balance of PPE per property
cards and per count and the
shortage/overage, if any. It
shall be rendered by the
Inventory Committee, on its

prescribed in
the revised
GAM Chart
of Accounts
in the GAM
for
uniformity
purposes and
proper
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
TFarget Partial .
' _ . Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Actu}n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To Iy

applicable

yearly physical count of classification

of the PPE.

properttes by the entity.”

Audit of PPE disclosed the following
deficiencies noted in the Central Office
and some Regional Welfare Offices
RWOs):

(WA Decnir Notd AnowtToolwed | Aweos

(e

Cord | (Nonsnareme o PRELC, commlez | I81 136084 | B,

O | Fropemy Crdy e (c aon-sesmeliin of Competness,
sl ety Regot wih awsomnng Aty
seeds it

RO | Oversiatementof Aot Depeciton- |~ PIGATR08 | Aoy
Mt Vehice due 1 emonentscompataion

of cepreciton
RWON |l gl count conduded and | PRSIETISEG | Ertence
recorcaton with aocountig oo and Sompltens,
o maimenance o PRELC ey
THGAB | e} Mo physicl coun/POORE sbmitiedand | PLSIN030 | B,
{h o matenance o PELC Corspltenes
Aty
REOX | o poic count conduced, (B mon- | POSOS 3334 | itemce,
maienane: of popety ledeer cars and Completengs,
praperty s, and i) cvstaement f FPE ke
die to midasfcaton o semiexpencibe
operty o %t
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Status of Partial Action Taken/
. . . . . Implementation atus o Delay/ Non chion °ake
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen | Action fo be
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To 0,“’ !
applicable

Non-Maintenance of PPELC and PC

As illustrated above, the Central Office,
RWOs II, IVB and IX did not maintain
PPELC. Instead of PPELC, the Central
Office had only a schedule/list of PPE
which did not provide all the information
contained in the former which is not in
accordance with the above provisions of
the GAM. It was informed, however, that
to date, the Accounting Division has
started the preparation of the PPELC for
some items procured by foreign posts.

Likewise, RWOs II and IX did not
maintain PC in violation of the above-
cited provision of the GAM. On the other
hand, validation of the maintenance of PC
at the Central Office disclosed that not all
PPE items have corresponding PC. Thus,
reconciliation between the PC, PPELC
and the Physical Inventory Report could
not be performed by the Property and
Accounting Divisions.

No Physical Count Conducted
Results of our audit disclosed that no

physical count of PPE as of December 31,
2018, was conducted in RWOs II, IV-B
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Ref.

Audit Observations

Audit Recommendations

Agency Action Plan

Action
Plan

Person/Dept.
Responsible

Target
Impiementation
Date

From To

Status of
Implemen
~tation

Reason for
Partial
Delay/ Non
Implementa-
tion, if
applicable

Action Taken/
Action to be
Taken

and IX, thus no RPCPPE was submitted
to the Auditor for verification.

Overstatement of PPE amounting to
659,294.69

Section 3, Chapter 10 of the GAM states
that the cost of an item of PPE shall be
recognized as asset if and only if it meets
the capitalization threshold of P15,000.
Further, Section 4 of the same Chapter
states that the capitalization threshold of
P15,000 represents the minimum cost of
an individual asset recognized as a PPE
on the Statement of Financial Position.

On the contrary, audit report of the RWO
IX disclosed that the Regional Accountant
failed to reclassify asset with unit cost of]
below P15,000.00 to semi-expendable
property thus, overstating the PPE account
by P 659,294.69.

QOverstatement of Accumulated
Depreciation amounting to P2690,076.09

Review of the depreciation schedule in
RWO I revealed that no depreciation was
recognized for Motor Vehicle in CY 2018.
However, the balance of Accumulated

On-going

RWO I
agreed o
comply with
our
recommendat
ions,
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. ) ) ] ' Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Actl(?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Emplemen Action to be
. ate - Implementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To m_n’ !
applicable

Depreciation~ Motor vehicle as of]
December 31, 2018 was overstated by
P260,076.09 due to erroneous computation
of depreciation of previous years, as
follows:

Ve | Dot Estied Agoasof Uit (S | Aeoomcteed Depreation
Acqied Uehl 128108 Cot | Vae

lit (0% | Stmldbe| Por Books | Diffirence

montk)
B | S %35 11 L0700 S8BT 10028 28T
Crovind
Gy | SR 8 8] A TED MML 46250 LYW
Tial [ 490,18928 75626537 M0Te 0%

The overstatement in the recognition of]

depreciation in previous years resulted in
overstatement of Accumulated
Depreciation which understated the
carrying amount of Motor Vehicles as of:
December 31, 2018 by P260,076.09.

Further, while the Accounting Division
has already adopted the Revised Chart of
Accounts (RCA), the Procurement and
Property Management Division (PPMD)
still uses the old account names in the
RIPPE, thus making the reconciliation
difficuit for Accounting Division and the
PPMD.
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. . . ) . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Action Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Impilementa-
Plan Responsible -tation sion, if Taken
From To .
applicable
5] 5. Analysis of reciprocal accounts | In view of the above observations, it FMS/Accounting | January | June | On-going Accounting
Subsidy to RWOs and Subsidy | was recommended that the Central Division 2019 | 2019 Division
from CO disclosed that there were | Office and the RWOs regularly ROCS stated that the
discrepancies  between  their | reconcile their records and make the discrepancies
records as of December 31, 2018 | necessary adjusting entries, if any. i the
amounting to millions of pesos. balances are
i due to
Under the Government Accounting .
unreconciled
Manmual (GAM), Volume III or the balances
Revised Chart of Accounts, the account, between the
Subsidy is used to record the amount of RWOs  and
fund/assets transferred by the Central Central

Office to the Regional Offices/Staff
Bureaus of an agency or department

The accounting entries to record these
fund are illustrated below

Central Offie Regionsl Welfare Office
Releae  of| SebaidyloRWO mxe | CashinBamk  soux
Pri Funds , .
M%E CobinBok o | SusilyfomC0 s

As shown above, when funds are released
by the CO to RWOs, the former debits
account Subsidy to RWO while the latter
credits account Subsidy from CQ; hence,
these accounts are reciprocal accounts

Office due to
time

|.constraints as |

to the
submission
of the
Financial
Statements.
Correspondin
g adjusting
entry  have
been
prepared for
the
discrepancy
in the
Subsidy to
NCR as per
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
) ) ) . ] Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Action Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept, Dat. Implemen Action to be
. ae . Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To 1031, 1
applicable
which should tally at any given time and JEV#19-03-
be eliminated at the end of the year. 01452 while
reconciliatio
We have sent confirmation letters to n with the
various RWOs to confirm if the balances various
of subsidy which they received from RWOs are
Central Office tally with the balance in still on-
the books of the latter as of December 31, going. We
2018. Out of the 17 RWOs, only CAR, will make the
RWOs II, III, TV-B, ARMM and necessary
CARAGA responded, all of which adjusting
disclosed discrepancies as shown in the entries once
table below: completed.
RWO -KCR 143,368,557 76 689417038 (183, 520,413,000 Janlla'ry J‘me On-gomg ROCS Wll 1 ’
CAE R, DLER O ILE [c=ETT 2019 2019 be
EWO0-1 164,435,800.73 11 53658016 .400,578.41) b
oy TR mimm [zr) recommendl
= e W . ng & quarterly
R%0- [V-B 205,840 SRIEINT 256,80 meet ing
ROV 133,615,160 Tiotely
RO V1 1RTREITS 14 9S4 25526 between
T — e central office
o I and regional
ERCX] 101 54635505 EXELTN 3126 36389 accountants‘
RROXT I T Hooply
ARMOE BALHIT BRAG M 2T CORN0H)
CARAOA 44,503,207 00 494822700 {423,000.04)
TOTAL PLII SBA0235 PLIT2 7210433 PRI4SA TS

The above table showed that the total
recorded balance of subsidy of nine
RWOs is higher than the Central Office
by P 221,806,313.41, while that of four
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target tus of Partial Action Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. ImPle]?:;tatmn Ilsrtglemen Irl.)lelay / Non Action t?)kbe
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To L
applicable
RWOs lesser by B 7,137,088.77 and the
other four had no replies to our
confirmation, hence, could not determine
if there was any discrepancy.
6 Unreliable balance of Inventory account | It was recommended and Accounting ooy The PPMD
amounting to 17.653 million Management agreed to require D;;E‘]g“ ? already made
. the: ROCS cqordinatlon
6. The consolidated balance of with the
Inventory account as of December | 1. Accounting Division to concerned
31, 2018 amounting te P17.653 | maintain the SLCs for each kind units
million is unreliable due to (a) non- | of inventory pursuant to pertinent regarding
maintenance of Supplies Ledger | Provisions of the GAM, Vol. L preparation
Card (SLC), (b) non-preparation . of required
* of required forms and reports (c) | 2- Prop.er.t)i--DIV%smn and all forms/reports
unrecorded inventories and (d) the other d1v151ops-1n-charge to for o
overstated inventories. prepare the required forms and submission
reports  necessary in. the to
Audit of the Inventory account disclosed | monitoring,  controlling  and Accounting
the following deficiencies noted in | recording/reporting of inventory Division.
Central Office and some RWOs: as prescribed in GAM.
January | June | On-going Also, ROCS
2019 | 2019 satd that
training will
be conducted
for regional
supply
officers for
the purpose.
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
) . ) ) i Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Actu?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To 1031,
applicable

OWWAOMee | DeficinciesMoted | Amount imvelved | Assertion
Cenral Office | Non-maintenance of SLC

ad o prepacaion of Acaraey

requied omsadreports | 308775495 Exidence
RWOLAR  { Unreconded moentores WU Acoracy
RWO-V Cherstated iveatoris 91034298}  Acawacy
RWOI Nan-

reparaton/submissicn of

Repertonthe Phusica Acauracy

Cou of rventoris 16807362 Exidtence

Non-maintenance of SLCs

The Accounting Division-Central Office
did not maintain SLCs for each kind of
supplies and materials to substantiate the
balance in the general ledger contrary to
Sections 9 and 17 of Chapter 8 of the
GAM, Vol L. Instead, the purchases and
issuances of inventories were recorded in
a schedule using a periodic inventory
system rather than the perpetual inventory
contrary to the above provision of the
GAM.

3. Accounting Division,
Property

Division and other divisions in-
charge to reconcile their records
regularly for proper management
of inventory and its fair
presentation in the financial

statements.

4, Accounting Unit in RWO
CAR to record the cost of
inventory items immediately
upon receipt from the Supply
Unit of the Inspection and
Acceptance Report -and
photocopies of the Purchase
Order and Delivery Receipt.

5. Direct the Accountant in
RWO V to adjust the pertinent
accounts relative to the Semi-
Expendable Property totaling
P910,842 98 misclassified as
Property, Plant and Equipment in
consonance with Sec. 10, Chapter
8 of the GAM, Vol. L.
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
_ ) ) ] ) Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Actl(‘]ll Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From | To ton, 1
applicable

Non-preparation of the required forms
and reports

Due to insufficient manpower in the
Procurement and Property Management
Division (PPMD)-Central Office, some of
the functions relative to inventory
management were transferred to various
divisions/offices.  Except for Office
Supplies, the custody and issuance of
inventory items as well as the preparation
of wvarious forms and reports were
transferred to other divisions/offices.

| The different required forms and reports.

in Inventory monitoring provided under
the GAM are as follows:

a. The Stock Cards (SC) 1s
a form used in the
Supply and/or Property
Division/Unit for each
type of supplies to record
all receipts and issucs
made. xxx. The balance
per stock card shall be
reconciled regularly with
the SLC maintained by
the Accounting
Division/Unit. (Pars. A
and E, Appendix 58
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. . . . . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actlc.m Taken/
Ref. Aaudit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To 10{1, !
applicable

Instructions, GAM Vo.
)

The Inventory Custodian
Shp (ICS) is a form used
by the Supply and/or
Property Custodian to
issue  tangible  Hems
amounting to less than
P15,000 to end-user to
establish  accountability
over them.(Par. A,
Appendix 59 Instructions,
GAM Vol. Il

. The Requisition and Issue

(RIS) shall be used by the
Requisitioning
Division/Office to request
supplies/goods/equipmen
W/praperty carried m stock
and by the Supply and
Property Division/Unit to
issue items
requested.(Par. A,
Appendix 63 Instructions,
of the GAM Vol. 1)

. The Report on Supplies

and Materials Issued
(RSMI) is a form
prepared by the Supply
and/or Property
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. ) ) ] . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actl(fn Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen Tmplementa- Action to be
Plan Responsible -tation tion, if Taken
From To L
applicable

Division/Unit to
report/summarize all
issues of inventories (by
stock number) during the
day.” (Par. A, Appendix

64 Instructions, GAM
Vol. I)
e. The Report on the

Physical Count  of
Inventories (RPCI) is a
form used to report the
physical count of
inventory items by type
such as Office Supplies

Inventory; Accountable
Forms Inventory;
Medical, Dental and
Laboratory Supplies

Inventory, Food Supplies
Inventory, etc. which are
owned by the
agency/entity. It shall be
prepared  semi-annually
by the Inventory
Committee xxx”. (Par. 4,
Appendix 66 Instructions,
GAM Vol. IT)

The above required forms and reports
were prepared only for the Office
Supplies but not for all the other
kinds/types of inventory. The same
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
i ] ) ] ) Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Actlc.m Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Aundit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ae - Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To Io_n, !
applicable

observation was noted in RWO CAR
wherein no RSMI was prepared and no
SCs were maintained. Hence, proper
accounting and monitoring of purchases
and issuances could not be efficiently and
effectively done thereby, affecting the
reliability of the Inventory account
balance.

Unrecorded inventories

Section 2(a), Chapter 2, GAM, Vol. 1
defined accrual basis as a basis of
accounting under which transactions and
other events are recognized when they
occur (and not only when cash or its
equivalent is received or paid.) Therefore,
the transactions and events are recorded in
accounting records and recognized in the
financial statements of the pertods to
which they relate.

In RWO CAR, the costs of inventory
items were recognized only upon
payment of deliveries. Thus, office
supplies received from suppliers in
December 2018 amounting to P39,242.75
but were not paid as of year-end were not
recorded in the books. As such, the
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
) ] ) . . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Act:(.m Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Andit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen | Action to be
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To m_ s b
applicable

balance of Inventories as presented in the
financial statements was understated by
$39,242.75.

Overstated inventories

Section 10, Chapter 8 of the Government
Accounting Manual (GAM), Vol 1
provides as follows:

“Tangible items below the capitalization
threshold of B15,000.00 shall be
accounted as semi-expendable property.
The following policies apply as follows:
a. Semi-expendable property

which were recognized as

PPE shall be reclassified to

the affected accounts.

b. These tangible items shall be
recognized as expenses upon issue to
the end-user.

The post-closing trial balance as of
December 31, 2018 of RWO V showed
that semi-expendable items totaling B
910,842.98 were still carried in the books
and were not taken up as expense as
required in  the  aforementioned
regulation. The breakdown is as follows:
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Ref.

Audit Observations

Agency Action Plan

Audit Recommendations

Action
Plan

Person/Dept.
Responsible

Target
Implementation
Date

From To

Status of
Implemen
-tation

Reason for
Partial
Delay/ Non
Implementa-
tion, if
applicable

Action Taken/
Action to be
Taken

Sern-Expeadabls ltoms- Office Equipment P TT96NT
Semi-Expendable Htems- Furnifure & Fixtures $6200.13
Serd-Expendable Items - IT Equépment and Software 342,383.00

Total BOB1084298

The subject semi-expendable items were
already issued to the end-users but the
Accountant inadvertently failed to adjust
the items to their respective Expense
accounts, thus, overstating the Inventories
account and understating the Expense
account thereby affecting the fair
presentation of the agency’s financial
statements as at year-end.

COMPLIANCE AUDIT
Unliquidated cash advances amounting
to P28.643 million

7. Cash Advances of Central Office
tetalling P28.643 million remained
unliquidated as of December 31,
2018 representing 15 percent of the
total outstanding cash advances of
P189.804 million, contrary to
Section 89 of PD No. 1445, COA
Circular No. 97-002 and Section 6
of COA Circular 2012-004, thus,
affecting the fair presentation of
the financial statements,

It was recommended and
Management agreed that:

a. Evaluate the degree of
probability of collecting
these unliquidated cash
advances to determine
which are for {a) write-
off or for (b)issuance of

demand collection
letters;

b. All past due cash
advances should be

immediately liquidated,

FMS/Accounting
Division

On-going

Accounting

Division

submitted its
comments on
the following:

a. TFollow-up
letter was sent
on June 4,
2019

regarding  the
request for an

authority  to
write-off  the
outstanding
balances of
deceased

Page 27 of 86




Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
) ) i ) ) Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Acthn Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept, Date Implemen Im Action to be
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To 0,“"
applicable
The account Advances consists of cash ¢. Demand letters should accountable
advances to Overseas and Central Office officers. Said

personnel for special programs and projects
which are subject to liquidation. Of the total
advances in 2018 of PI189.804 million,
P28,643,686.24 represents Central Office
releases, P141,102,365.88 from Overseas
releases, P8,738,624.10 from RWOs and
P11,319,341 from Regular Funds,

Our review of the account showed that cash
advances in the amount of P28.643 million
remain unliquidated as of December 31,
2018, the aging summary of which is shown
below.

* Year Granted Belance s of Docember 31, | Number of Vears |

08 Onistndig
Curnl Yex- 08 MU -
CYant (666,560.55) 1
CY 20t 16082530 /
CYas 105978 }
CY A4 . 1923028 4
{Yan B9 5
CY 2012 -2008 131463433 &1l
CY 2007 and pio veurs LR35 Moedan 10
Tl P Schedule D8 ed30s

Analysis of the total outstanding balance of
cash advances granted to officers and
employees showed that the unliquidated cash
advances in the amount of P1,314,634.33 or
4.6 per cent remain unliquidated for six to ten

be issued for those
unliquidated cash
advances which have
exceeded the periods
outlined in COA
Circular 97-002; and

d. Strict adherence to the
provisions of Section 89
of PD 1445, and COA
Circular 97-002 in the
granting of future cash
advances and  the

- submission - of - the |-
related liquidation
reports and supporting
documents be ensured.

e. Analyse accounts with
negative balances and
adjust accordingly.

request  was
submitted last
December 26,
2011.

b. A letter
request  was
submitted on
May 31, 2019
to  write-off
the
outstanding
balances  of

|varous
personnel who
went on
AWOL  and
who were
deceased.
C. With

regards to the
unused
balances of the
Cash advances
of the overseas
personnel,
though COA
Circular 97-
002 states in
4.1.8 that “The
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Agency Action Plan

Reason for

Target Partial .
. . . . . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actu?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To 1on, 1
applicable

vears and the amount of P22,252.942.35 or cash advance
77.7 per cent were dormant for more than ten shall be wused
years. solely for the
specific legal
purpose  jor
8 Insufficient controls on the cash FMS/Accounting which it was

advances and accounts of Accountable Division %’; a;ted.
ROCS nder no
Officers (A0s) circumstances
8. Several deficiencies were noted in }ffll it be used

the cash and accounts of the AQs,
which were contrary to the
pertinent provisions of Presidential
Decree (PD) No. 1445, GAM, Vol.
I, Revised Cash Examination
Manual (RCEM) and COA
Circular No. 97002 dated
Februnary 10, 1997, thus placing the
Agency’s resources at risk.

The pertinent law, rules and regulations
on the proper handling and utilization of
cash advances are provided as follows:

Sec. 89 of PD 1445 states that:

“Limitations on cash advance.
No cash advance shall be
given unless for a legally
authorized spectfic purpose.
A cash advance shall be
reported on and liquidated as

encashment of
checks or for
liguidation of
a previous

cash advance” |

and 5.8 that
“All cash
advances shail
be Jully
liguidated at
the end of each
year. Except
Jor petty cash
Sfund, the AO
shall  refund
any
unexpected
balance to the
Cashier/Colle
cting  Officer
who will issue
the necessary
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
) . . . . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actlt?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
) ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To ! L !
applicable
official

soon as the purpose for which
it was given has been served.
No additional cash advance
shall be allowed to any
official or employee unless
the previous cash advance
given to him is first settled or
a proper accounting thereof is
made.”

The relevant provisions of the GAM, Vol.
I are as follows:

Sec. 3(b), Chapter 2: “Every officer of
any. government agency whose duties
permit or require the possession or
custody of government funds or property
shall be accountable therefor and for the
safekeeping thereof in conformity with
law. Every AO shall be properly bonded
in accordance with law.”

Sec. 39, Chapter 5. “Receipts and
deposits shall be reported as follows:

a. Atthe close of the
business day, the
Collecting
Officers shall
prepare the RCD

In view of the foregoing, it was
recommended and Management
agreed to require the:

(a) AOs of the CO be bonded
pursuant
Section 3 (b) of GAM, Vol

1

to Chapter 2,

Ed

| rather

receipt”, it has
been requested
that - unused
balance on
cash advance
be allowed to
be deducted
from the
Officer’s
succeeding
cash advance
as offsetting to
the remaining
cash balance,
than
requiring them |
to return the
cash for the
following
reasons:

1) Disbursing
Officer can
minimize
paying for the
bank
remittance
charges levied
in various
amounts
depending on
country of
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
TFarget Partial .
. . . . ] Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actu?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Impilemen Action to be
- ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation ton. if Taken
From To oy
applicable

(Appendix  26)
for submission to
Accounting
Office/Unit. The
report lists all the
ORs issued 1in
numerical
sequence
including
cancelled ones.

b. The RCD shall
be supported by
documentary
evidence such
as duplicate
copies of ORs
and validated
deposit slips.”

Chapter 2 (7) of the Revised Cash
Examination Manual states that:

“An AQ shall maintain his
cashbook/CRR/CDR/CkDR

and such other records or their
equivalents as may be
prescribed by the agency’s
operating procedures, and
reconcile with the accounting
records at least quarterly,

(b)

©

(d)

(e)

AOs to record transactions
properly and immediately in
the
cashbook/CRR/CDR/CKDR
to keep records up-to date,
complete and accurate.
Further, reconcile records
regularly with the
Accounting  Division to
ensure the accuracy of the
balance of accountability at
any given time;

AU to regularly update the

SLs of all accountable
officers SO that
accountability may  be

determined at any given
time;

SDO of RWO V to report the
liquidation of their cash
advances in the RCDisb as
prescribed in Sec. 17 of the
GAM, Vol. I,

Directors of RWOs IIL, VI
and X not to grant additional
cash advance to AOs unless

origin of the
remittance of
which Central

Office will
also be
charged  the
same, as well
as other

related  costs
such
transportation
cxpenses, etc.

2) Minimize
time and effort
in going to the
bank/remittan
ce center
which can be
dedicated in
delivering
services to
client-OFWs.

3) If offsetting
will not be
allowed,
Central Office
and the
accountable
officer will be
paying higher
bank charges
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Imp!::lgg;;ﬁon Status of D:;:r;lﬁlon Action Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen | - le};nen tae Action to be
Plan Responsible From To ~tation ‘:ion, i Taken
applicable
unless the agency requires a the previous cash advance is as compared to
more frequent reconciliation.” fuﬂy ]iquidated pursuant to Fhe " Offsgttlng
. i .
Section 89 of PD 1445 and s atlowe
Moregver, Sec.17 of .the GAM, Vol 1 COA Circular NO. 97-002 4) Offsetting
prescribes the accounting books, records, dated Feb 10. 1997- will not affect
forms and reports to be prepared and ated Tebruaty I, ’ the recorded
maintained for d1§bursements out of cash (f) Director of RWO IV-B to (1) gross amount
advances. It provides, among others, that . of th
. . strictly enforce the ¢
the Disbursing Officer shall prepare the . g succeedin
. . : provisions on the liguidation 8
RCDisb as shown in Appendix 41 of the of cash advances for timely cash advance
Manual to report the utilization by the recordin of expenses where
concerned accountable officer of the cash cutTe dg (2) strengthen its deduction  is
advance/s granted for special purpose internal  control system o applied, and
undertakings. prevent the possible lff:ssdor 5) To speed
. Co . L misuse of goveérnment funds, | up the process |
Fmeﬁly, the .Spemﬁf ml.es anc(ll Tgu_lgtlc_)ns (3) cause the refund of of the fund
onthe granting, utilization an 1gu1 ation excess travelling allowances release at
of cash'advances are provided for under totalling 225500 by beginning of a
COA Circular No. 97-002 dated February various emplo “ees of RWO new
10, 1997, as amended by COA Circular y accountin
IV-B  and  henceforth, \ g
No. 2006-005 dated July 13, 2006. exercise due diligence in the period.
i computation of the amount
Audit of the cash and_ accounts of of claim of employees Jamuary | Jume | On-going The
accountable officers disclosed non- ursuant to the provisions of 2019 | 2019 Accounting )
compliance with the aforementioned law, I%xecutive or defNo 708 Division  will
rules and regulations, thus, exposing ' ’ ngf i eﬁ‘eg}
government funds to possible risk of loss, fhese mg 1
misuse or misappropriation. accountable
will not submit
Authority  to
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Parti .
Impl et Status of artial Action Taken/
. . . . . plementation Delay/ Non .
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Pept. Date Implemen Im Action to be
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To L
applicable
The table below provides for the summary Deduct
of the deficiencies noted in the audit of the otherwise,
cash and accounts of accountable officers: they zlll be
require to

OWWA Ghservations q -

Office ‘ remit the
ol E il b ] amount  of
©3  |13(b), Chapter 2ofthe GAM. unutilized

Cash Disbursements Records (CDRs) ined by the Special Disk

Officers (SDO3) were not up-go—dme)md did net Zﬂect thpe actual status o‘i amount fr()m

fiands at morth end due to errors and delay i the recording of transactions. the cash

Further, said CDRs were not reconciled with the recosds of the Accounting

Division cerdrary to Chapter 2.(7) of the RCEM. advance.

NCR ‘The preseribed Report of Cellections and Deposite (RCD) to secord
callections and deposits were hiot mamtained by the Collecting Officer and
Cashier, Likewise, the Actounting Unit did not maintain SLs for the cahier P
and eath SDO contrary toSee. 39, Chapter 5 ufthe GAM, Vol L In addition,
RW , | Additional cesh adva ed ifthe previ .
VIt X' |l Hqudoted Thispascs 1 coirn thprovisionsof Seton 9 o ROCS  said

PD 1445 and COA Ciroular No. 97-002 datedd February 1), 1997. th th
RWOTY- | Laxity i monitoring and wetk mtemal comrol resubied m delays i at e
B liguidation and _reﬁ:.nd of the excess cash advances granted to afficers and Centrai

emplayees ranging from morethan one yearto 1wo years conlrary tollem 1.2

08 ke Yo )T fCon e o T Office/AFMO

Executive Order No. 298 TO) complied with which i

rsulteltll in excess E?houzm nfotrwelli:vgw?‘ s f:?lmggﬁsm § /FMS W111

T3, NCH, | The balance of the accountabiliy of the SD0s tould not be cetablshed doe remind AOS to
amdRWO | to non-maintentance of SLs by the AU as required under Sec. 32 of Chapler .

v 6, GAM, Vol I, and No. 7, Chapter H of the RCEM. strictly

RWOYV | A different Liquidation Report wag being used by the designated SBOs to :

report the liguidation of ther onsh advanees instead of the Repott of Cush implement

Disbursement (RCDisb) as preseribed in See. 17 Chapter 5 of theGAM, Vol *

L accounting
and auditing
rules.

9 Delayed/Incomplete  submission  of | We recommended and FMS/Accounting ptemened Accounting
reports Management agreed to require Dﬁgg‘éﬂ Dms%on, have
the Accountant to submit the submitted the
9. The delayed and incemplete | financial reports within due date gank liafi
. . . . . _ econciliation
submission of financial reports in | as required by existing rules and Statement ©
. . nts

the Central Office and various | regulations. (BRS) as of

RWOs beyond the prescribed December 31,

periods hindered the timely 2018 to your

verification and correction of good office on
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
' . . . ' Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Action Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Andit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To m.n, !
applicable

errors/deficiencies and timely
reporting of the audit results to
Management contrary to Section
122 of PD 1445, Section 60,
Chapter 19 of GAM, Vol. I and
Sections 7.1.1 and 7.2.1 of COA
Circular No. 2009-006 dated
September 15, 2009 and other
existing regulations,

Below are some reports to be submitted to
COA for verification/examination:

Repert Due Date of Submissi Basis
Bank  Reconciliation | Within 24 days from receipt of | Sections § &7, Chapter 21,
Statement (BRS) the Bank Statement GAM, Vo.1
Journal Entry Vouchers | 10% day afler end of each | Section 7.2.1.n of RRSA a5
{IEVs), Report  of | month prescribed  under  COA
Checks Ieswed (RCI),
Disbursement Vouchers
(BVs), Repet of
Collection snd Deposit
(RCD) and Official
Roceipts {ORs)
Liquidation Reports 10 days from date of receipt of
the A
Moanthly and Quarterly | Within 10 days after the end of
Trial Batmces (TBs) | each month Section 60, Chopter 19,
Moathly and Quarterly | Within 10 days after the cad of GAM, Val 1
Foancial  Statements | each month
(Fs)
Year-end TBs, FS mnd | February 14 of the following
Supporting Schedul year

For CY 2018, the following offices have
not complied with the preparation and/or
submission of the required reports and
schedules within the reglementary period
that affected the timely audit of the
Agency’s financial transactions.

Circulr No.  2009-006
dated Sept 15, 2009

January | June
2019 2019

March 1, 2019
for the Current
Accounts and
on May 31,
2019 for the
Savings
Account,

ROCS has
taken note of
this and agreed
with it.
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Ref.

Audit Observations

Audit Recommendations

Agency Action Plan

Action
Plan

Person/Pept.
Responsible

Target
Implementation
Date

From To

Status of
Implemen
-tation

Reason for
Partial
Delay/ Non
Implementa-
tion, if
applicable

Action Taken/
Action to be
Taken

ORFICE DEFICIENCEES NOTED

Central Ofce | Defyedon-subonssionaf Enai) sttements(F5), sheduls and
herregeed s

Delyed submasson of 5 and spportng schedules {55, 1B nd
53 BRis

Notesuhmisson o te Sdemest of Crag in Net Aslf Bty
and Ssement of Companan ofBucyet nd At Amoust
Delwed submssion of mantly s quatel TR, quaery 5,
and Ligpiition Voushers

RWOND  (Delyed sbmisson of TB FSand 55

WO X Debyed simssinafBRSg [EVs,Disrsement Vouckes {D¥s),
Liuiio Repor

Delyed sbmission of BRSs, DV, Yearend S, PBs and 55

RWONCR

RIOCAR

RWOTV-A

I

Consequently, Management was deprived
of the relevance and usefulness of timely
reports and prevented them of the carly
detection and correction of possible
errors.

10

Gender and Development (GAD)

10. The Gender and Development
(GAD) Plan and Budget (GPB) and
GAD Accomplishment Report
(AR) for CY 2018 prepared by

It was recommended and
Management agreed to strictly
comply with the requirements
and format prescribed under
PCW-NEDA-DBM Joint

PPDD

June July
2019 2019

On-going

As discussed
during the Exit
Conference

with COA
Auditors, it
was  viewed
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
) . ] ) ) Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Act:?n Taken/
Ref. Audlit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To ton,

applicable
Management were not accepted by | Circular 2012-01  for the that the
the Philippine Commission on | preparation, completion and programs and
Women (PCW) for review and | sybmission of the GPB and projects  of
endorsement to the Department of | cAp AR OWWA  are

Budget and Management (DBM) 100%

due to non-conformity with format “GAD{':lbIB” ,
PCW-NEDA-DBM of which two

prescribed
Joint Circular No. 2012-01.

Section 8.2 of the PCW-NEDA-DBM
Joint Circular No. 2012-01 provides that:

The GAD Plan Focal-Point
System (GPFS) of the
agency shall review all
submitted GPBs and as
needed, provide comments
and recommendations for
revision. xxx. The GFPS
shall then submit the final
GPBs and the corresponding
GAD ARs to PCW for
review and endorsement to
DBM.”

OWWA prepared its GAD Plan and
Budget (GPB) for the Calendar Year (CY)
2018 with a total allotment of P444,
660,600.00 representing 8.638 per cent of
the total OWWA  budget of

among these
programs were
cited:

1.Provision of
temporary
shelter through
the Halfway
Home catering
female
distressed
OFWs, and

2. Conduct of
Financial
Literacy
catering both
male and
female OFWs
including their
respective
dependents.

Despite
absence of
GAD  fund,
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Target Partial .
. . . . . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actu?n Taken/
Ref. Andit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Dat Implemen Action to be
. ate . Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To lo'n, !
applicable
P5,147,692,936.84 for the CY 2018 substantive
which composed of the following: GAD  related
activities are
Allotment from the General Appropriations Act of 2018— P 875,682,000.00 continuously
OWWA Fund 4,272.010,536.84 .
Tatal E5,147.692.936.84 being
implemented
. as it is deemed
However, the said GPB was not accepted a priority
by the PCW for endorsement to the DBM. consideration
Neverth(?less, OWWA was abl_e‘ to of the Agency.
accomplished GAD related activities Hence, it
during the CY 2018 integrating GAD in adheres to
their projects, activities and programs comply with
(PAPs) incurring a total amount of the technical
P2,431,510,391.10 as presented in the requlrementtsil
on ~ the

CY 2018 GAD AR. However, said GAD
AR was returned by the PCW because it
was not in accordance with the prescribed
format in Annex B of the aforementioned
Joint Circular.

utilization of
the prescribed
PCW-NEDA-
DBM format
per Joint
Circular NO.
2012-01 to
gain the
favorable
endorsement
of OWWA’s
GPB by the
PCW t0 DBM.

Moreover, it
has  already
conducted
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Audit Observations

Agency Action Plan

Audit Recommendations

Action
Plan

Person/Dept.
Responsible

Tavget
Implementation
Date

From To

Status of
Implemen
~tation

Reason for
Partial
Delay/ Non
Implementa-
tion, if
applicable

Action Taken/
Action to be
Taken

series of
trainings and
workshops
under PCW in
compliance
with the
preparation
and
implementatio
n of GPB and
submission of
AR. The
revised GAD
2018 AR and
the 2019 GPB
18 being
finalized and
will be
submitted to
PCW this June
2019,
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial
. Status of Action Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Iml)le]];]:;tatmn Implemen I!l])lellay/ Non Action to be
Plan Responsible -tation pementa- Taken
From To tion, if
applicable
11 Compliance with Tax Laws FMS/Accounting Fully Accounting
Division Implemented ...
_ HRMDD Division
11. OWWA withheld taxes from ROCS would like to

compensation and frem goods and
services purchased during the year
in compliance with Republic Act
(RA) No. 8424 otherwise known as
the National Internal Revenue
Code of 1997.

Audit of tax withheld from compensation
revealed that OWWA adopted the

centralized payroll system effective July
M1T Wihhaldino Gf tosrag

from
FA i N LA uux\.u.\uus LAWY LERw ng

compensation of the OWWA CO and
RWOs employees is centralized while
remittances are decentralized. On the
other hand, taxes from services and goods
purchased from the suppliers and
contractors were withheld and remitted in
compliance with pertinent BIR rules and
regulations, except for RWOs V, VI, IX
and XII as mentioned in the table below
which contains the audit observations on
tax compliance by the CO and various
RWOs:

clarify  that
OWWA
Central
Office’s
unremitted
taxes
withheld
from
compensatio

- n---amounting

to P
2,570,560.45
and from
services and
goods
purchased as
of December
31, 2018
amounting to
P
1,083,423 41
were
subsequently
remifted on
January 15
and 31, 2019
respectively.
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial
; Status of Action Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action | PersowDept. | P pit™™" | tmplemen | DY Non | Ty oo
Plan Responsible -tation plementa- Taken
From To tm_n, if
applicable

RWO

Observations

oy

Unremitted taces withhield from compensation and from servicesand goods
purckased as of December 31, 2018 amouniing to P4,883935.07 were
subsequeatly emted on January 31, 2019,

RWO-NCR

Unremitted taxes withheld from services and goods purchased as of
Desember 31, 2018 amouatmg to PLIZSA03 md 13645132 were
sthsequently remitted on Jamary 10 and 25, 2019, sespectively.

RWO0-CAR

Unremitted taxes wittheld from services and goods purchased as of
December 31, 2018 amounting to P40,295.92 were subsequently remitted
on Jamary 10,2013

RWO-1

Unremited taves witbheld from serviees wd goods purchased as of
December 31, 2018 amouating to PY%449.84 were subsequently remitted
ait Jamary 9, 2019.

RWO-T

Unremittod taves withhelé from services wd goods purchased e of
December 31, 2018 amoauting to P26,132.09 were subsequeatly remited
on Januaty 10, 3018,

RWO-TI

Alltaxes withheld fom serviees and goa ds purchesed were remittedto BIR

Taremitted faxes withheld from services and goods purdased 2 of

RWO-IV-4

December 31, 2018 amounting to P36,481.77 were subsequeatly remited
on Jamuary 19, 2019,

RWO-IV-B

Alltases withheld from services and goods purchased were remittedto BIR

RWO-¥

As of December 31, 2018, total tares witheld Fom payments mads to
suppliers amounted i P1487432.13 while remittances wadg totaled
P1,236,247.62, leaving an unremited balance of P251,184.5] as o the end
of le year.

RWO-VI

Alltaxes withheld from services and oods perchased wers remittedto BIR

RWOVI

Mo datn availible

RWG-vIII

AL tares witkheld fom services and goods porchased totaling to
Po%2,840.53 forthe CY 2018 were remilted to BI.

RWO-IX

Tanes wihheld fom serviess and goods porchased are stll subyeet Lo
reconsiliztion, hence, the meomplete remitiamce,

RW0-X

Of the voreaited tases wittheld from services and goods perchased as of
December 31, 2038 amounting to 3105341, PRL2O366 were
subseaqestly remitied on Jaeuary 9, 3019 and the reraining P8, 759,75 will
be refindzd dueto over withheld taxes.

RW0-41

Unremitted taves witbheld fiom sesvices and goods purchased as of
December 31, 2018 amounting to P83,262.00 were sehsequently remited
o January , 2019,

RWO-¥

No dataavailable

RWO-CARAGA

All taves withheld from serviees and goods purchased toldfing to
P292,089.24 for the CY 2018 were remited o BR.

RWO - ARMM

No dataavailsle

In addition,
the ROCS
has taken
note of this
and  agreed
with it.
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. Status of Action Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Imme]l;ﬂ:;tmon Implemen Delay/ Non Action to he
Plan Responsible _tation | 'mplementa- Taken
From To tmp, if
applicable
COMPLIANCE WITH _ Fully According to
implemented
REGULATORY BODIES Human
Resource
Compliance with GSIS Laws It was recommend that Management
Management strictly comply and
OWWA is not fully compliant with the | with the GSIS rules and Development
provisions of Republic Act 8291, otherwise | regulations on the timely Division
known as the Government Service | remittances to  GSIS  of (HRMDD)
I::suran-ce Systemf(GSIS_) Act of 1.;;9'73 on { employees/employer  premium OWWA :is
the remmttances of premium contributions contributions and employees’ updated  in
to GSIS. ) it s
oan repayments within the the
OWWA is compliant with the curremt prescribed period. remitj[ance of
required—remittance to—GSIS-—For-the-| - - premiuim
contribution

month of December 2018, the total
amount of P5,043,054.40 for GSIS
premium  contributions and  loan
payments were remitted on January 7,
2019. However, there still exists a balance
of P89,344.46 todate in the books
pertaining to prior years which are for
reconciliation/adjustment.

Compliance  with  Pag-IBIG'  and

PhilHealth Laws

OWWA is compliant with the required
remittances of Pag-IBIG and PhilHealth
premium contributions. The balance of

unremitted Pag-1BIG and PhilHealth

of employees
(being done

every  10th
day of the
month). The

balance that
appears in the
books

pertaining to
prior  years
are premium
contributions
deducted not
from the
general

payroll  but
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
i ) ) Implementation Status of Delay/ Non A;tlt?n Taklfn/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Personfl)'ept. Date Imple.men Tmplementa- ction to he
Plan Responsible -tation sion. if Taken
From To Iy
applicable
premium contributions as of December ﬁ‘or.n.
individual

31, 2018 amounting to P154,532.64 and
P348,908.73 were remitted on January 11
and January 9, 2019, respectively.

vouchers on
salaries  of
personnel re :
first  salary,
step
increments or
salary
differential,
We
experienced

difficulty. .. in

transmitting
remittance
due to

internal

server error
of the GSIS-
Electronic

Billing and
Collection on
line System

the

(GSIS-
EBCS).

We are
continuously
coordinating
with the
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partiat .
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept, ImPleIl)n:;taﬁon I?I:;:E:n(gl Delay/ Non Af:::lt(;;lnll;?)kl?:/
Plan Responsible tation | MPplementa- Taken
From To tion, if
applicable
GSIS
regarding
said matter.
Compliance with Property Insurance | We recommend that Management Jamary | June | On-going ROCS stated
Law strictly comply with R.A. 656 or 2019 | 2019 that
Property Insurance Law. AFMO/GAS
While RWO I, X and XI have insured will  remind
all their insurable assets with the regtonal
General Insurance Fund by the GSIS in dlr‘e ctors 1o
compliance with Republic Act 656 or strictly
Property Insurance Law, RWO NCR I N — _ S S mplement
property

only insured P1.070 million out of their
P3.681 million PPE,

RA No. 656 or the Property Insurance
Law, as amended by PD No. 245 dated
July 13, 1973, requires all government
agencies to have thewr insurable
properties, assets, and interests insured
with the General Insurance Fund (GIF)
administered by the GSIS to ensure
compensation of the equivalent value
thereof in case of loss thru fire, theft or
any unforeseen events.

Provided below is the summary of the
audit observations in the RWOs:

surance law.

Page 43 of 86




Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. . . . ) Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Aa“?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen m Action to be
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To ton, 1
applicable
RWO Observations
RWONCR  Out of the P3,681.803.82, cet book vakie of the Property, Pt and
Equipment (PPE) acquired durng the years 2011 to 2018, anly the moter
vehicle coding P1070,000 acquired in Moy 2017 wes insured The
temaining zmeust of P2,611.803.82, which e mestly Tnfbrmation
Technokgy and Office Equpment acquired doring the years 2081 to 2018
were not covered by Inurance,
RWC Irsured all of therr msrable assets amd paid preminms for the CY 218
amounding to P18,57041
RWGM  Tnsured alf oftheir insurable assets
12 Balik-Pinas Balik-Hanapbuhay
Program _ R _ _ _ I O _ o
Other Maintenance and Operatjing We recommended that ROCS 1st Prese | On-going ROCS  will
Expense - Programs and Services Management require: PPDBD Quarter | nt remind
(Economic Benefits) of 2019 regional
a) The RWOs to conduct directors  to
12. The Balik-Pinas Balik- monitoringfvalidation of the submit
Hanapbuhay (BPBH) Program for livelihood projects complet;
CY 2018 totaling to P632.897 undertaken by the reportorial
million was not properly beneficiaries/availees of the reports.
monitored contrary to paragraph Program to ensure that the
VIof M d Yy fInstructi P projects are implemented Furthermore,
ot viemorandum o Ins ructions according as provided for by the Planning
(MOI) No. 005, Series of 2017. MOI No. 005, Series of 2017; and Program
Further, releases in RWO 1 Development
totaling P5,860,000.00 were not |b) Fill out the BPBH MR Division stated
supported with the required properly to provide colmpl:te tga’f A the
documentations prescribed under and accurate information for VW
P an efficient and effective acknowledges

Page 44 of 86




Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. ) ) ] ] Emplementation Status of Delay/ Non Acthn Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date fmplemen | Action to be
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible -tation som. if Taken
From To tmfl"
applicable
Section 4 of the said MOI, monitoring of the Program; the

contrary to Section 4 (6) of and observation of
COA on the

Presidential Decree (PD) No. 1445,
rendering the validity of the
releases doubtful,

Paragraph VI of MOI No. 005, Series of
2017, states as follows:

“Initial _monitoring _shall be
done a month after the release
of the assistance/grant fo

RWO 1 to submit the lacking
documents for the various
releases of grants under the
BPBH Program.

ensure that the projects are
implemented. Thereafter, the
RWOs shall mownitor _all
approved Iivelihood projects
every six (6) months to ensure
that  _the  projects _ are
implemented according 1o the
business plan/vroposal, and
identify other interventions fo
help sustain the operation of
the project.” (Underscoring
ours)

BPBH Program was implemented by the
OWWA through Memorandum of
Instruction (MOI) No. 7, Series of 2013,
It is a  non-cash livelihood
support/assistance intended to provide

deficiency in
the monitoring
of BPBH
program
beneficiaries/a
vailees. The
increase in
BPBH
program-
availment, asa
result of the
crises in the
Middle East,
made it extra
difficulty for

the Regional
Welfare
Offices
(RWOs) to
conduct
monitoring/val
idation if
projects
awarded to
qualified
beneficiaries
were mdeed
implemented.
The time that
may be
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Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
) ] . ] ] Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actu?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen | Action to be
. - plementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To 101, 1
applicable

immediate relief to returning member-
OFWs, active or non-active, who were
displaced from their jobs due to
wars/political conflicts in host countries,
or policy reforms controls and changes by
the host government, or were victims of
illegal recruitment and/or human
trafficking or other distressful situations.

The Program is a package of livelihood
assistance amounting to Ten Thousand
Pesos (P10,000.00) maximum consisting
of a) techno-skills and/or

entrepreneurship  trainings; b)Starter
Kits/Goods, and/or ¢) such other services
that will enable the target beneficiaries to
quickly start a livelihood undertaking
through selffwage employment.

On May 10, 2017, the OWWA
Administrator issued MOI No. 005,
Series of 2017 amending MOI No. 7,
Series of 2013, with the following
modifications:

The Program is a package of livelihood
support/assistance intended to provide
immediate relief to returning member-

OFW, to wit:
a) cash assistance amounting to
Twenty Thousand Pesos

allotted by the
RWOs®  staff
for the conduct
of
monitoring/val
idation is
consumed by
processing of
new
applications
for the BPBH
program.

In view of the

| harmonization

of OWWA
and National
Reintegration
Center for
OFWs’
(NRCO)
programs and
services, a
meeting
between  the
OWWA-
Policy and
Program
Development
Office (PFDO)
and the NRCO
was held in the
1* quarter of
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Target i .
) ] ) ) ] Impleml;g;ltation Status of Dgz;?;lon Actn.m Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen Imol ta Action to be
. . plementa
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To L
applicable
(P20,000.00) maximum as start- 2019  which
up or additional capital for the tackled,
livelihood project; among others,
b) entreprencurship  development the need to
training; and monttor/valida
c) other services that will enable the te the
target beneficiaries {o implementatio
start/manage a  livelihood n of livelihood
undertaking  through  self- projects of
employment, such as provision both the
of marketing linkages and job OWWA  and
referral. NRCO
program-
For CY 2018 BPBH has_a total approved _ _ _ R I N beneﬁq__ig_t_*_iq;__
budget of P784,200,000.00.  As of In a Writeshop
December 31, 2018, the total amount of’ %n . the
P758,890,000.00 was released to the Nason. - of
RWOs while actual utilization to OFW OWWA b 10
.. . eld
beneficiaries totaling P632,897,315.00. in May 2019,
the NRCO had
The reported deficiencies noted relative to been assigned
the audit of RWO-NCR and RWO-I are as to take the lead

follows:

1. The BPBH Monitoring Report (MR} of the
RWO-NCR as of December 31, 2018
disclosed that the Report was not duly
accomplished. Likewise, we noted the
following deficiencies in said Report:

(a) Neither the initial monitoring nor
the  subsequent  monitoring

in the conduct
of
monitoring/val
idation of all
OWWA and
NRCO
livelihood
program
beneficiaries.
Forging of
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Target Partial .
) ) ) Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actu?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen Action to be
p . Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
¥rom To tom, 1
applicable
required under the MOI after the partnership
release of the assistance/grant to with non-
the beneficiary/availee was done; government
organizations,
. rivate
(b) 56 beneficiaries have no complete En p S?)"}E%
addresses, only the names of the organizations

City/Municipality, which would
make it impossible or difficult to
conduct ocular inspection of the
projects to determine whether or
not the projects are implemented
according to the business
plan/proposal;

(c) 46 beneficiaries were without
Country of Previous Employment;

(d) 12 beneficiaries did not have
Repatriation Date;

(e) 26 beneficiaries have no Date of
Release for the amount granted; and

(f) The Report was not duly signed by
the proper authority.

RWO I releases for the BPBH

program totaling P5,860,000.00 were

not supported with the required
documentations  prescribed under
Section 4 of OWWA Memorandum of

is likewise
seen as an
option to help
OWWA/NRC
0 in
monitoring/val
idating  the

implementatio
n of its
hivelihood
program
beneficiaries.
A special
committee on
monitoring
and evaluation
of livelihcod

program
beneficiaries
shall be
created to fast
track and
ensure
OWWA’s
compliance
with the
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Target Partial .
) ) . . . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Acm?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen | Action to be
. . plementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation con. if Taken
From To tmfl"
applicable
Instructions (MOI) No. 5, series of monitoring
2017, contrary to Section 4 (6) of requirements
Presidential Decree (PD) No. 1445, of its program
guidelines.

rendering the validity of the releases
doubtful.

. Moreover, review of the BPBH MR

submitted by the RWOQs to the Regional
Operations Coordination Service
(ROCS) is summarized in the table
below:

Wik With

g | T Bt | il | Gt | T Sy | OB

e I o I T A e
daries Mook Menth Months | mepted ton 1l tofing

tored. Al A
Rdard | Redmsed

NeR a3 | 218 . . B . . . am
CAR 5,210,000 m M 4 " pat-}
I spimem 3346 405 a0 3 asa
R s 1w
n 84,680,006 3388 149 - H 4 3 . 323%
V4 BIHIN 4,685 - - - - - B 458
v 060,008 48 k] H & . ] . BL
¥ 43,820,000 1,851 - - - . . . 1951
o amew] vl - B 28
Wit Bawmo ] 1400 B . . . . Y™
it 14430000 123 &7 656 338 bl - - 16
X 10,390,200 4,984 547 462 153 2 9 3 4417
x| e e - - 4 1w
x 31,550,000 1,186 %7 967 9 - )] ikl
Xt sos00 | 20m0 3 0 7 - 1 L6
CARAGA | 1smeon| oS 467 457 246 - Y H 57
ARMMBE 40,800,000 1850 3 - 26 . . . 134
TOTAL | m6poss| st 3 346 L1502 6] m8| B 3
Percenuge over 1ot banefichiries | 1113% 25% RIMo | 16T | SI6% | %N 88

As can be gleaned from the above table,
only

11.11% out of the 34,419

Page 49 of 86




Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. . . . . Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actl(.)n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen Action to be
. . Implementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation e . Taken
tion, if
From To .’
applicable

beneficiaries were monitored. Of the
3,825 monitored, 3,146 or 82.25% and
1,502 or 39.27% with existing project one
month and six months, respectively, after
released of the grant.  Moreover, 64
beneficiaries were monitored that did not
implement the project, 228 stopped
operation and 12 cannot be located in
their addresses indicated in the
application form for the BPBH.

Likewise, we have also noted the
following deficiencies:

1. RWO-X did not submit BPBH-MR nor
narrative report;

2. RWO-II submitted a narrative report
mstead of the BPBH-MR;

3. In view of the BPBH-MR, RWO IV-A
submitted only a list of beneficiaries
with the corresponding amount granted;

4. RWO V did not submit BPBH-MR,
only narrative report stating that the
Office granted livelihood assistance to
2,327 beneficiaries, however, this did
not tally with the report submitted by the
Regional Operations  Coordination
Service (ROCS) that there were 1,951
BPBH beneficiaries for CY 2018 in the
saxd Region;

5. BPBH-MR of RWO VII provided that
there were 1,410 beneficiaries with
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. ate X Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
¥rom To u_n, L
applicable

existing  livelihood project, on the
contrary, the columon for DATE
MONITORED indicated that there was
no monitoring conducted;

RWO VII submitted 26 pictures of
beneficiaries with existing projects
instead of the required BPBH-MR,;
Neither the initial monitoring nor the
subsequent monitoring  required
under the MOI after the release of the
assistance/grant to the
beneficiary/availee was done by the

RWO-National Capital Region

10.

The information in the

(NCR);

There was no initial monitoring (one
month after released) for the Program by
RWO-XII while subsequent monitoring
(six months after released) was not
executed by RWO-I;

We have also observed that in almost all
BPBH MRs, there were bencficiarics
with project different from the business
plan/proposal; and

BPBH-MR for eleven (11) RWOs were
not property accomplished, such that
there were beneficiaries with incomplete
addresses, unfilled fields for Country of
Previous Employment, Repatriation
Date, Date of Release of Checks.

BPBH-MR are

necessary in determining compliance with the
requirements of the MOI and monitoring of
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Target Partial .
. . _ . ] Tmplementation Status of Delay/ Non Acthn Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date TImplemen Action to be
. . Implementa-
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To ton, 1
applicable

the projects if the goal and objectives of the
Program are satisfactorily achieved.

On the other hand, it was observed in
RWO 1 that various releases of grants
under the BPBH Program totaling
P5,860,000.00 were not supported with
the required documentations prescribed
under Section 4 of the aforementioned
OWWA MO, contrary to Section 4 (6)
of Presidential Decree (PD) No. 1445,
rendering the validity of the releases
doubtful

In view of the foregoing observations,
apparently the Program was not
properly/closely monitored.

Section 2 of Presidential Decree No.
1445 states that:

“It is the declared policy of
the State that all resources
of the government shall be
managed, expended or
utilized in accordance with
law and regulations, and
safeguarded against loss or
wastage through illegal or
improper disposition, with
a view to ensuring
efficiency, economy and
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effectivencss in  the
operations of government.
The responsibility to take
care that such policy is
faithfully adhered to rests
directly with the chief or
head of the government
agency concerned.”
13 Tulong PUSO Program
Non-implementation—eof—the— Tulong | We recommended that Management | .| T — -~ O — —  —— T Accoiiing
Pangkabuhayan sa  Pag-Unlad ng | Mre contractual  personnel to Divisi g £0IE cecountng
X ivision Division stated
Samahang OFW's  (Tulong  Puso) augment their workforce to ensure ROCS that "
Program immediate implementation of the fundi ihe
&r Tulong PUSO  Program in Tul mng t;f’{}gg
. accordance with Memorandum of ulong
. . . om e
all RWOs were not fully implemented ;[t];.ﬁf C(\:lltliinuznable the E:S:ﬂ; ocfg DOLE
in CY 2018 due to time constraints, | .. kings and/or re-cstablish Integrated
la.ctl}(l (:}fl manpower ar:d no:—c;m;ahagce their lost or d ed livelihoods due leehhood
wi e requirements embodied under | | ;0o an
Memorandum of Instructions No. 006, Emergency
Series of 2018, to the detriment of its Employment
intended OFW beneficiaries. Program

The Tulong Pangkabuhayan sa Pag-

(DILEEP) by
the

Unlad ng Samahang OFW’s (Tulong Department of

Puso) is a program funded by the Iéabolr and
Empl mployment

Department of Labor and Employment (DOL 1y which

Page 53 of 86




Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
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From To ! f” !
applicable
from its 2017 approved DILEEP budget. was
The guidelines and procedures of its transferred  to
implementation is prescribed under t(l)zu Wﬁ
Memorandum of Instructions (MOI) No. Mziziran duma
006 series of 2018 dated March 20, 2018 of Agrecment
which provides the following: This progra;ﬁ
aims to
a. The Tulong PUSQO Program is a one- provide

time grant assistance in the form of
raw materials, equipment, tools and
jigs, and other support services that
aims to support the formation,
enhancement, or restoration of

OFW Groups/Organizations.

b. It also aims to capacitate OFW
groups to venture into livelihood
undertaking through the conduct of
enterprise development training and
other social preparation
mterventions.

Audit of the Tulong PUSQO Program
disclosed that OWWA Central Office
released an initial fund of a
P80,100,000.00 and additional fund of
P8,350,000.00 covered by Check Nos.
222901 and 222902 dated April 23, 2018
and September 13, 2018, respectively, to
all RWOs for the implementation of the
program. However, the said amount was

tivelihood projects/andertakings—of | -

assistance for
the formation,
¢nhancement
or restoration
of livelithood

| undertaking of
OFWs.
The total fund
received was
P300M
transferred to
OWWA in

three tranches
dated

December 13,
2017, January
24, 2018 and
April 11,
2018, Of this
amount, the
total

disbursements
Mtransferred to
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not fully utilized throughout CY 2018 OWWA
contrary to the provisions of the RWOs  was
aforementioned MOI due to limited time PP8§0415§/I/I .
and manpower to implement the program, 5\ 12018 anlg
Likewise, ~the qualifications and Pg3 M
requirements of the said program were September
difficult for the intended beneficiaries to 2018).
comply with.
On April 03,
Below is the summary of the amount 2018, the COA
released to each RWOs and the reported at DOLE,
deficiencies relative to the audit of the Intral:uros
. issuc a
Tulong PUISO program S S OO I SRS R I Nofics ™™ of
Suspension
citing that
there were no
liquidation
reports
submitted.
This was
forwarded by
DOLE to
OWWA  for

our immediate
action.

On  October
05, 2018, we
mitiated a
meeting  with
DOLE-FMS
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and COA

Amoant
OOm Observalions Reeawedto Auditor at
RW0s DOLE
The 5 60,00 ceseved for the siad Program B not been because  our
utizzd lllroughmn'CY 2018 an couseapeatly relied to Regional
RW0-NCR | OWWA CO s Ape 1, 009 55,600 0.0 Welfare
Venfiedlion disclpsed that en Deccrnber 30, J038 the il Offices  had
fund were recogaized as expenses bul the program would e .
dtmio 19 cnrylo s s e just started to
o, an 23,2019 e RWO-CAR et implement the
o o B 4000 £ OWRA O, Program  but
There were no avalsble detals egardng (be baloase of they reiterated
RV0-CAR | P10s020040. 5 000 00000 that  unused
Cn Apil 2, 2019, the RWO-L retoed te ol sl of funds be
FI079615 10 OWWACO. returned
‘e otal amuonat of P1.250, 600,85 were distibuted b thece: immediately
RWO-1 | (3} OFW Orgroezsionsboncfiiuies 550 40000 while the
(O Apeil 3, 2009, the RWOTE eformed the tole amore of funds that had
FE050.000.00 10 OWWA €0,
Theoel st o P50 0000w dblod v been
RUO-IT | {12 OFW Onizlions besefais 2500048 transferred to
Hekaowdsot e eooptoft B0 oAt 01— RSB0~ S - OWWA
and adiionsl P3 350,000 on Sepleber 13, 2018, RWOs be
On Mah 15, Apri 1, md Apei 8, 2019, e RWO [0 635000000 obligated until
sctumed the PL 2000000, PA50000.0 and P200750.0, December 31,
rospestively o OWWA CO. 2018.
The total amount of 7,149 25600 were dhtributed 4o fhree
RWO-I0 | (3) OW Organizshiacs benefeiaries
The P5,000,090 cecefved for the said Fregram: bas o besn 15,000,060 g(;] ?gf ;mlt)lfr
etz hrovghout Y 018 and consegenlly retuned o > > o
RWO-IV-A4 | OWWA COon Marh 15,019 amount of
The P 0000 rcived s (b i Frogram st b 5 D0 000 P211, 674,
iz tronghout Y 2038 nd comseguenly etueed by 87992 (bank
RWO-IV-B | OWWA COon Aprl 7, 2019, interest
The 1500000 ceeezved for the said Program has ot bezn 25,086, 000.00 mcome
utilized throughout CY 2028 and consequeatly retuoed b included) was
RWO-V_|OWWACDwMarh?, D13 returned o
The 25,0000 received for the seid Progrom has ooé besa 25,080, 00000 DOLE  with
ilized througfont CY 2018 and vomsequeaty retuwsed fo OR 208
RWE-VT 1 OWWA CO on Febroary 23, 2010, 3598438 &
The 5,000,000 reseived for the std Frogram bas uot heea  B5.000,00000
uiized threnghont CY 2013 and consequently referned fo 3598439, ] _Of
RWG-VI | OWWACD M1, 15, the remaining
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funds of
P88.45M, only
The 5,000,600 received for the said Progyam has nai been | £5,060,000.00 P33,485,342.8
uhlized throughiont CY 2018 and comequently rehiemed to 5 were utilized
RWO-VID | OWWACO onApil |, 018, and distributed
Verification disclosed that procurement of varions raw | £5,00000000 1o the
snlerials, equipmenl, tooks and s fr the recipients of .. £
Tulong Puso Progrm amountiog to P 236175893 vere recipients o
made tirough akeraive mode of proureme ead of the  Program.
competiivebidding The reported
Morcover, dishursemest veschers of the said procurement fund balance
subrmted for the seid peogram amountang fo P4431,781.06 of
ek the necessary supporting documents @ violafion of P55,002,782.7
Sestion paragraph 6 of P1) 1445, ths, cesing doud on the T
Segulity and propriety of the rnsaetions. 9 (bank
The total amorm o£ 3,000,000 00 wese fully wilized forthe - —— mterest -
program and were dirbuted to fifeen (15) OFW Income
RWO-IX | Oreanizations beacliciries included) will
On Pebrueey 20 ad April 5, 2019, the RWO-X retumed the | £5,000,000.00 be returned to
tta aeunt of PO6, 125 4310 OWWA €. DOLE  once
The total mmount of P4X3,8M.51 were distributed to fully
RWO-X | fourteon (14) OFW Orpanizafions beneficiaies. .
O 15,1019, e RWO ] remed el et BS QL0010 liquidated.
PA2633 2000 OWWA D The  above
The total amount. of PTAOSH. 0 were distbated totiwo (2 cited fund
RWO-XE | OFW Organizations benefcaris balance could
O May 3, 2619, the RWO-XIL returnod the bl arwourt of | B5,000.060.00 had been listed
P70 15t OWWA 0. as item for
The toiaf amouat of were PASIZTRSS distrinced to obligation as
RWO-XIL | fourtegs (14) OFW Organzations benfiiaries of 3]
On February 26, 2019, the RWO-ARMM returned thetata] - | 25,000,000 D b
ot of PTSO00 00 1o OWWA CO. ceember
RWO - | There werero avaikbl detals regetingthe bl of 2018,
ARMM | PA2S0000.00. however, the
The P4 600000 recefved for the seid Program fes not been | 24, 60000000 bidding
RWO - Jutlized throughout CY 2018 and consequently refurned to process of
CARAGA | OWWACO onMarch 1, 2019, majority of the
TOTAL FR430,000.00
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Plan Responsible -tation l:: . Taken
From To on, if
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projects in the
Fund release for Yolanda and Bohol pipeline  were
Earthquake and Marawi Siege Crisis not completed

as of said
The fund release to Yolanda and Bohol dates.
E.arthqufil'ie as well as th.e' Marawi Most of the
Siege Crisis were not fully utilized thus, RWOs return
defeating the objective of the program. the unutilized
Likewise, Fund Utilization Reports balance
were not validated thus, the reliability amounting to
of the report could not be ascertained. P 55 239,

453.02 which
Yolanda and Bohol Earthquake B I L _ | shall be return

o DOLE.
The  Overseas Workers Welfare ‘ Furthermore
Administration (OWWA), thru Board On-going ROCS  soid
Resolution No. 10, series of 2013 has that if the

appropriated the amount of Fifty Million
Pesos (Php 50,000,000.00) for the grant
of P5,000.00 cash relief assistance to
active OFW members or their families
affected by the earthquake in the Province
of Bohol. Likewise, Board Resolution
No. 11, Series of 2013 established the
“Cash for Work Assistance Program for
the Victims of Super Typhoon “Yolanda”
and the Bohol Earthquake.”

The report below provided by OWWA-
Central Office Accounting Division

program  will
be continued,
ROCS  wilt
recommend
additional
personnel 1o
implement the
program  and
needed
amendments
to the MOI.
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Target Partial .
) ) ] ) ) Implementation Status of Delay/ Non Actu?n Taken/
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen Action to be
. . Implementa-
Plan Responsible ~tation tion. if Taken
From To 1031, 1
applicable

shows the fund release, utilization and
balance returned to Central Office.

OVERSEAS WORKERS WELFARE ADMINISTRATION
CONSOLIDATED UTILEZATION REPORT
ASSISTANCE TO VICTIMS OF TYPHOON YOLANDA
FUND
RWO RELEASE UTILIZATION BALANCE REMARKS
RWO 5 52,830.19 -
52830.19
RWO 6 1,500,000.00 1,476,615.00¢ 2338500 retumned to CO
onJuly 21,
W17
RWQ 7 28967.450.00 2468945010 | 42719998 | eetumed to CO
[ itt Fthruary
2016
RWO3 27,788,460.00 27,785,680.00 T80.00 retuned to CO
TOTAL 58,306,740.19 54,004,57529 4,302,164.9
L]

Cash for Work Assistance Program
(Typhoon Yolanda) Fund Utilization
Reports from Region VI, Region 7 and
Region VIII were submitted to OWWA
Central Office, however, the details
thereof were not wverified since the
liquidation reports are retained in the
Regional Welfare Offices (RWOs).

Marawi Siege Crisis

The OWWA- Central Office has
established a fund for the member-OFW
victims of the Marawi siege/crisis sourced
from Welfare Assistance Fund with an
initial appropriation amounting One
Hundred Million Pesos (PhplOO0Mn)
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Plan Responsible -tation P’ o Taken
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under OWWA Board Resolution No.
007, series of 2017 and OWWA Board
Resolution No. 035, series 2017.

The program was implemented under
Welfare Assistance Program. The victims
are entitled to a cash relief assistance of
Php3,000 for active members and
Php1,500 for non-active member.

The report below provided by the
OWWA- Central Office Accounting

Division__shows the fund  release,

utilization and balance of the fund
returned to Ceniral Office,

OVERSEAS WORKERS WELFARE ADMINISTRATION
CONSOLIDATED UFILIZATION REPORT

ASSISTANCE TO VICTIMS OF MARAWISEIGE

FUND REMAR
RWO RELEASE UTILIZATION BATANCE KS
RWO 10 14,213,00000 11,444,500.00 2,768.500.00 "“"c“gd“’
returned to
RwWO 20460,000.00 14,070,000.00 6,390,000.00 CCin
February
2000
TOTAL | 34,673,00000 25514,500.08 9,£56,500.00

The fund was released to RWOs X and
ARMM being the implementing regions.
Likewise, utilization reports were
submitted to OWWA Central Office but
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From To ion, if
applicable
the same were not validated since the
liquidation reports are retained in RWOs.
AUDIT OF FOREIGN POSTS
In 2018, foreign-based government audits | It Wwas recommended and WelOfs 00CS 21(1)1113’9 Z)Cfé On-going As 00CS
which includes the audit of OWWA Posts | agreed to: ;aa%Ttheremgr}el
were conducted by special teams created _ ] i dw “
by the COA Central Office. As of March 3. Require the Collecting gint?rﬁe sgs Stlcf
30, 2019, we received the results of the Officer to deposit all varied reasons
audits conducted on 11 OWWA Posts in collections intact ~ the '
(1)_Kaoshiung, Taiwan, (2) Macau.(3) | . following ~ day,  if} | To _ establish
Singapore, (4) Taipei, Taiwan, (5) practicable, with the Land these
Bank correspondent bank circumstances

Alkhobar, (6) Dubai, (7) Jordan, (8) Tel
Aviv, Israel, (9) Madrid, Spain (10)
Rome, Italy and Washington, D.C. The
MLs contain, among others, the results of
the review of the adequacy of controls of
the cash and property accountabilities of
the accountable officers assigned thereat,
evaluation of budgetary controls and
monitoring  of  performance and

accomplishment. Below shows the results
of the audit of the different OWWA Posts.

and observe strictly the
frequency of remittance
to the OWWA Central
Office.

. Authorize the opening of

separate bank account for
OWWA funds from
personal funds of the
AQs, if feasible.

which each
POSTs

affecting the
compliance to
address  the
situations/con
ditions.

To  institute
reforms to
secure the
collections
including the
review of
MOIL.

Page 61 of 86




Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. Implementation Stafl:us of Delay/ Non Af;:::lt(i'::n’rt?)klf:j
Ref. Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Imp emen Implementa- fion
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applicable

The delayed

remittance of
collections to
Home Office
was due to the
very high
charges

imposed by
the bank per
deposit and for
crediting said
deposit to the
OWWA LBP

account.

For
recommendati
on number
four 4,
00CS will
remind POSTs
for
compliance.

To  conduct
inventory  of
bank accounts
with Cash
Division and
to remind
POSTs the
separation of
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applicable

FINANCIAL AND COMPLIANCE

AUDIT

PR e vy g b

A. Cash Management and

Accountability
Collections not deposited daily

Cash collections were not deposited intact
on the next banking day and deposits were
delayed contrary to Section 69 of PD
1445 and OWWA Memorandum of
Instruction (MOI) No. 003, series of
2008.

Section 69, par. 1 of PD No. 1445
provides that:

personal and
official
accounts, and
establish
reason of non-
compliance
since in many
of POSTs,
there are
restrictions  in
opening  bank
accounts.
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“Public officers authorized to
receive and collect moneys arising
from taxes, revenues, or receipts
of any kind shall remit or deposit
intact the full amounts so received
and collected by them to the
treasury of the agency concerned
and credited to the particular
accounts to which the said moneys
belong. xxx”

Likewise, OWWA MOI No. 003, series

of 2008_states_that On-site membership |

collections should be deposited daily and
remitted monthly to the dollar accounts.
Results of audit showed the following:

1.

Collections of five OWWA Posts
in Alkhobar, KSA; Dubai,UAE;
Amman, Jordan;, Singapore and
Washington, D.C. were not
deposited daily contrary to the
above-cited regulations. Thus,
funds are exposed to the risk of
being misused as they are
accessible and  within  the
immediate control, disposal and
custody of the accountable
officers.
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2. The Welfare Officers (WelOfs) in
Singapore and Washington D.C
Post admitted that the delayed
remittance of collections to
OWWA-HO was due to the very
high charges imposed by the bank
per deposit and for crediting said
deposit to the OWWA LBP
account.
Non-maintenance of official bank FMS On-going According  to

ar{’nunt_far_ﬂ WA Jﬁl nds

Ttem No. 7, Chapter 4 of the Revised Cash
Examination Manual as well as the
internal control principles on the handling
and custody of cash requires the
segregation of public from personal funds
to ensure that government funds are
rightfully accounted for as public funds
and are not mixed up with private funds
and that such public funds are spent and
utilized only for public purposes.

Review of cash management of OWWA
Posts in Al-khobar; Amman, Jordan;
Madrid, Spain; Kachsiung, Taiwan and
other countriecs which follow a One
Country Policy, showed that personal

00CS

00CS,

| inventory of |

bank accounts
and
recommend
changes in the
MOI to
consider
financial
regulations at
POSTs.
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account is being maintained for OWWA
funds instead of official bank account in
the name of OWW A contrary to the above
regulation.

1. In OWWA-Al-Khobar Post, the
account opened in the Tahweel
Al-Rajhi bank at Al-Khobar was a
personal account of the Collecting
Officer. It was disclosed that the
OWWA as an entity could not
open a separate account in the

juridical personality to stay and
transact business in Al-Khobar.

2. In OWWA-Amman, Jordan Post,
funds for MOOE and for Program
Funds were deposited under the
personal Dollar Savings Account
of the Welfare Officer instead of
in the name of the OWWA,

3. Likewise, the same situation is
true in other posts such as
OWWA-Madrid, Spain,
Kaohsiung, Taiwan and other
countries which follow the One
Country Policy wherein only the
Philippine Embassy or the

.. bank because the agency has no |
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Philippine Consulate can open a
bank account.
The abovementioned practices resulted to
the intermingling of OWWA funds with
personal funds that renders difficulty in
the determination of the amount of
accountabilities.
We recommended and WelOfs agreed to:
1. Require the Collecting Officer to
deposit all collections intact the
following day, if practicable, with
the Land Bank correspondent
bank and observe strictly the
frequency of remittance to the
OWWA Central Office.
2.  Authorize the opening of separate
bank account for OWWA funds
from personal funds of the AOs, if
feasible.
Inadequate Fidelity Bond We recommended that the Welfare (;F(];/ICSS mpﬂ‘:ﬂg’md ]ZZIS ¢ WelOf
The Fidelity Bonds relative to the Officer: immediately
accountability of the AQs in OWWA sent an email
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Posts in Singapore, Washington, D.C | 1. Request the OWWA-Central requesting the
and Kaoshiung, Taiwan were not Office to increase the amount OWWA-
sufficient to cover the cash and of Fidelity of CO for OWWA.- Central Office
pags Singapore Post correspondin to increase the
bil gap ponding  in
property fu:cm.mtzf i 1t}es or .had © the o Fidelity Bond
already expired in violation of Sections pe o max "
5.1 and 7.2 of Treasury Circular No accountability in her custody 0 the CO on
y i ry . ‘ at any given time; its renewal in
02-2009 dated August 6, 2009 issued by CY 2018
the Bureau of Treasury.
According to
Section 101.2 of Presidential Decree No. Overseas
1445, otherwise known as the Auditing Operations
Code of the Philippines provides that: Coordination
) ) Services
“Every Accountable ] ('O'OCS't'), th‘ff
officer shall be properly bonded in amount -~ o
accordance with law.” Fidelity Bond
was  already
) adjusted.
Moreover, Section 5.1, par. 5 of Treasury !
Circular NF). 02-2000 dated Auvgust 6, | 2 [mmediately apply for the On-going Create a
2009, provides that “the amount of bond renewal of the bond of Committee/W

shall be based on the total cash
accountability of the AQ as determined by
the Head of Agency. Annex C of the said
Circular provides for the schedule of the
amount of bond relative to the amount of
maximum accountability of an AQ.”

Likewise, Section 7.2 of same Circular
states that: “The fidelity bond of an
Accountable Officer shall be renewed

concerned AQOs and coordinate
with OWWA-Central Office
for the issuance of the bond by
the Bureau of Treasury; and

3. Review the amount of
collections  annually  to
determine if there’s a nced to
adjust the amount of Fidelity
Bond vis-avis the collections
that remain in the hand

orking Group
to review and
effect
adjustments.
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before the expiration of the bond. The
application for renewal of bond shall be
accomplished by using General Form
57TA”

Audit of cash accountability disclosed the
following deficiencies:

1. The fidelity bond of the
designated Collecting Officer
(CO) of OWWA-Singapere Post
was inadequate to cover her actual
maximum cash accountability.

The existing bond of the |

Accountable Officer (AOs) in the
amount of P75,000 covers only
the maximum cash accountability
of P100,000.

2. The fidelity bonds of accountable
officers of OWWA Posts in
Washington DC and Kaoshiung,
Taiwan were expired, thereby
funds and properties under their
accountabilities were exposed to
risk of possible loss.
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Ctt:;h zfldvc;m;ilnat liquidated and EMS/Accounting On-going The WelOF of
Hitiized property Division Singapore Post
00CSs duly noted the

Sections 4.17, 5.7 and 5.8 of COA
Circular No. 97-002 dated February 10,
1997, states that:

4.1.7 “The cash advance shall be
used solely for the specific legal purpose
for which it was granted. Under no
circumstance shall it be used for
encashment of checks or for liquidation of
a previous cash advance.”

5.7 “When a cash advance is no
longer needed or has not been used for a
period of two (2) months, it must be
returned to or refunded immediately to
the collecting officer.”

5.8 “All cash advances shall be
fully liquidated at the end of each year”

Audit of Cash Advances disclosed the
following deficiencies:

1. In OWWA-Singapore Post, the
balance of the cash advance for
the 2017 Independence Day
Celebration at the Post in the
amount of TUSD603.87, has
remained in the custody of the

It was recommended that the
Management:

I

-————Independence — - - -

Require  the
OWWA-Singapore Post to
return  the
USD603.87 to the OWWA-
HO to fully liquidate her
cash advance for the 2017

Celebration;

Stop the practice of using
cash advances for
liquidation of previous cash
advance; and

Require the concerned
Accountable Officer/s to
liquidate cash advances
pursuant to the above-cited
regulations.

SDO of

amount of

recommendati
on. However,
she explained
that there was
verbal
mstruction
from
OWWA-
Central Office

the

T ot o et

the  balance
since she can
use the same
for other
institutional

events at the
Post, subject to
OWWA-CO’s
prior approval.
The  WelOf
has likewise
sent an email
o the
OWWA-CO

requesting for
an official
advice that she
was allowed to
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applicable

hold the

Special Disbursing Officer (SDO)
for 90 days after the activity has
been completed. This poses a risk
of loss and/or misapplication and
the said fund may be mingled with
other cash advances of the SDO.

In OWWA-Dubai, UAE, part of
the cash advances granted in the
CY 2017 in the amount of
USD27,961.90 was used to
liquidate the previous year (2016)

_unliquidated_cash advance in the | = _.

amount of TUSD6,036.13, in
violation of the above —cited
Circular.

refund of her
cash advance
balance in
anticipation of
other
institutional
event that may
require
funding, and
the wuse of
which shall be
subject to the
to the prior
approval of the
OWWA-
Central Office.
Furthermore,
O0CS  stated
that
Independence
day is just one
of the socio-
cultural events
conducted at
POSTs, they
also conduct
other
Institutional
activities until
the end of the
year like:
Migrant
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Action to be
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Program funds inappropriately used not
for its intended purpose.

Section 84 (2) Chapter 4 of PD 1443
states that:

“ Trust funds shall not be paid out of
any public treasury or depository except
in fulfillment of the purpose for which the
trust was created or funds received, and
upon authorization of the legislative body
or head of any other agency of the
government having control thereof, and
subject to pertinent budget law, rules and
regulations.”

We recommended that the foreign
posts strictly use the Program Funds
for the intended purpose.

FMS/Accounting
Division
00Cs

On-going

Worker’s Day,
Family Day,
Pamaskong
Handog, ctc.,
thus,
liquidation of
the SOCIC-
cultural fund is
done at the end
of the year.

The WelOf in
Rome, [Italy
Post explained
that the Post
has no
available
service vehicle
and rely on
transport
services of
Filipinos who
offer minimal
fees on an
occasional
basis as
compared 1o
Rent-A-Car
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Section 34 Chapter 2 of GAM, Vol 1 with high rates
states that: on per hour or
daily  basis.
: . Thy
“All moneys appropriated for functions, ¢ ¢ .
- . ransportation
activities, projects and programs shall be expense i
available solely for the specfﬁc purposes charged
Jfor which these are approprzatfzd 7 against  the
The audit of Program funds disclosed as program

follows:

1. In OWWA-Rome, Italy Post,
funds amounting to €3,494.60
allotted for the Welfare Assistance

Program (WAP) and
Reintegration Preparedness
Program (RPP) were utilized for
regular expenditures which are
proper charges from the MOOE
fund. The use of program funds
not for the intended purpose could
affect the effective
implementation of the activities of
said Programs.

This practice of the Post is not in
accordance with the above-cited
regulation. Moreover, the
utilization of program funds for
other expenditures posed the risk
that the funds may run short to

where it serves
the purpose so
that the
MOOE fund
will not be

“overcharged to

finance/defray
the regular
operating
expenses.
Maoareover, the
WelOf
commented
that he may
have
overlooked
and charged
some expenses
to program
fund  without
indicating the
exact purpose
and  instcad
wrote “in the
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carry out the activities and to performance_
effectively attain the set objectives of  official
of the Programs. function.

2. Audit of OWWA-Taipei, Taiwan soaglcfhat fl‘ll:;
Post, the Special Disbursing will remind all
Officer used the Program Fund to POSTS on the
pay for the rental of building and proper use of
parking in the amount of each cost
NT$114,648.00. center.

Furthermore,
Provide all
POSTs copy
N o - i | of chart of
accounts.
Inadequate  funding for Program The  WelOf
Fund/ MOOE FMS/Accounting On-going explained that
Division the cash
Welfare Officer in OWWA- Rome, Italy 00Cs deficiency
failed to include in the requests for | We recommended and the Welfare covering bank
funding for the Repatriation Program | Officer agreed to make the necessary charges  and
from OWWA-HO, the bank service | coordination with the OWWA-HO difference  in
charges and the conversion difference | 0 consider in the fund transfer of currency
from dollar currency to euro, thus the fepatniation  cost, the ~expected conversion
. bank/service charges and currency rate of US
”!‘dget, for MOOE, specifically the conversion difference, otherwise Dollar and
Financial Ex[{enses- Bank Charges request for additional budget for Euro were
account, totalling €1,067.35 was used | pinancial Expenses to cover such charged
causing the depletion of the said | additional  repatriation  related against  the
account. €Xpenses. MOOE Fund
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as there 15 no
available
source of find
to shoulder the
amount of
deficiency. He
assured the
Audit  Team
that the issue
will be
discussed with
the OWWA-
Central office
as soon as
 possible.

In addition,
request for
supplemental
budget for
Program

fund/MOOE
as the need
arises.

To include in
2021 MOOE
Budget the
financial

expenses for
bank charges.
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B. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT FM§/Accounting implemented For
Division P letters/sections
Various deficiencies were noted in the PPMD %Oés an:ta tg&
. . . i
andit of Foreign Posts r(?gardmg recommended  that  the that they will
property management that.mcluded Management require the Posts to coordinate
among others, (a) the non-maintenance | prepare the prescribed forms and with the
of indispensable records in monitoring | reports in accordance with the PPMD to
property and inventory records and (b) | above-cited regulations. provide
unserviceable property not properly POSTs  with
accounted for, thus affecting the various
reliability of the presented balance of prescribed
forms.

the Property, Plant and Equipment
(PPE) account,

Various required property records such
as Property Card (PC), Property
Acknowledgement  Receipt  (PAR),
Report on the Physical Count of
Property, Plant and  Egquipment
(RPCPPE), Property Transfer Report
(PAR), Stock Card (SC) and Report on
the Physical Count on Inventories
(RPCI) were not prepared.

Section 42 items (d), (), (g) & (),
Chapter 10 of GAM, Vol. 1 prescribes
some forms/reports necessary to account
for PPE, as follows:

June 6, Jﬁne
2019 6,
2019

"1 According  to

Property
Division, they
have provided
the 00CS
with the copy
of MOI #17 S.
2018 and
prescribed
forms
including
instruction
reiterating said
reference
which was
disseminated
by RMD on 14
December
2018.
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“d. Property Card (Appendix 70) — this
card shall be used by the Supply and/or
Property Division/Unit to record the
description, acquisition, transfer,
disposal, and other information about the
PPE. It shall be kept for each class of PPE.

f Property Acknowledgement Receipt
{(Appendix 72) —This form shall be used
by the Supply and/or Property
Division/Unit to report the issuance of
PPE and the acknowledgement of the end-
user.

g. Report on the Physical Count of
Property, Plant and Equipment
(Appendix 73) — this form shall be used to
report the physical count and condition of
PPE by type as at a given date, including
those which are unrecorded and those
which could not be accounted for. It
shows the balance of PPE per property
cards and per count and the
shortage/overage, if any. It shall be
rendered by the Inventory Committee, on
its vearly physical count of properties
owned by the entity.

j. Property Transfer Report (Appendix
76) — this form shall be used every time

Page 77 of 86




Agency Action Plan Reason for
Target Partial .
. . . . ‘ Implementation | Status of Delay/ Non Action Taken/
Audit Observations Audit Recommendations Action Person/Dept. Date Implemen Tmplementa- Action to be
Plan Responsible -tation tion. if Taken
From To e
applicable

there will be transfer of property from an
outgoing officer to his successor or from
one accountable officer/employee of the
same or another entity.

Section 17 items (a) and (i), Chapter 8,
GAM, Vol. I provides as follows:

a) Stock Card (SC) (Appendix
58) — shall be used to record all
receipts and issues of supplies and
the balance in quantity at any

time. It shall be maintained by the |

Property and/or Supply
Division/Unit for each item in
stock. The TAR, RIS, PO and DR
serve as the original sources of
information for making entries on
the card.

i) Report on the Physical Count
of Inventories (RPCI) (4dppendix
66) — shall be used to report the
physical count of supplies by type
of inventory as at a given date. Tt
shows the balance of inventory
items per card and per count and
shortage/overage, if any. These
include the semi-expendable
property wherein the issue is
covered by ICS.
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Results of audit are shown below: FMS/Accounting On-going 00CS  said
Division that they will
OWWA s Defence ot f(’)f(’)l‘“é'g remind POSTs
. — to maintain the
D AE Sk Cadsmdepe.rty CMSM it It was recommended that the WelOf cards/orope
Alkhobar, KSA No Property Cards maréamed) o RPCPPE, PTR and PAR . property
ad RP] prepared
Maca Form for ssuanc of equipment nct ol with COA Prepare the IIRUP to report
Cheutar 2015-007; PAR not numbered and signed by the unserviceable properties
authorized offial RRCPPE not pregared by tpeof FPE in accordance with the

--the - presence

above-cited regulations;

Inform the Central Office of
of  the
unserviceable  properties
and request
guidance/instruction

regarding the proper and
immediate disposal of the
same, either thru sale if
applicable, destruction of
other modes of disposal; and

Initiate the disposal of all
unserviceable property or
those which are no longer
needed using the various
modes of disposal and
following the procedures set
forth under Section 79 of PD
No. 1445
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p ; - Full i
Unserviceable properties not properly FMS[/) ﬁ?ﬁfmg implommtod ég:grsdmgthm
accounted for OCS,  they
] gl:)l\gg will coordinate
] . It was  recommended and with the
Section 40 (d) and Section 42(h) Management agreed to strictly PPMD o
Chapte.r 10 GAM Vol. 1 adhere with the above-cited provide
respectively states that: regulations on  the  proper POSTs the
recognition of PPE to come up with forms for
“d. All unserviceable property | an accurate inventory report that disposal  and
shall be reported in the Inventory | would serve as a basis for the guidelines/pro
and Inspection Report of | OWWA-Central Office to record the cedures  on
Unserviceable Property (IIRUP) | PPE in the financial statements of disposal.
(Appendix 74). PPE reported in | the Post.
Furthermore,

the TIRUP shall_be dropped from

the books by debiting Impairment
Loss-Property, Plant and
Equipment (cost of the PPE less
Accumulated Depreciation).”

“h. Inventory and Inspection
Report for Unserviceable Property
(Appendix 74) — this report shall
be used to account for all
unserviceable property of an
entity which is subject to disposal.
It also serves as the basis in
derecognizing the unserviceable
properties carried in the PPE
account.”

|to"  provide

rules and
provisions on
the

classification
of properties
and examples
of expendable
properties  in

coordination
with the
PPMD.

00CS  stated
that they will
provide rules
and and

provisions on
the
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classification

Section 79 of PD 1445 states that:

“When government property has
become unserviceable for any
cause, or is no longer needed, it
shall, upon application of the
officer accountable therefor, be
inspected by the head of the
agency or his duly authonzed
representative in the presence of
the auditor concerned and, if
found to be valueless or unsalable,
it may be destroyed in their
presence xxx’’

Results of audit of PPE account showed
as follows:

1.

In OWWA-Al-khobar post, the
unserviceable properties totaling
P17,272.00 were presented in the
Inventory of OWWA Equipment
and Other Properties instead of the
IIRUP contrary to the above-cited
provisions of the GAM. On the
other hand, in OWWA-Macau,
obsolete  and  unserviceable
property were reported in the
IIRUP, however, these were still
included in the RPCPPE.

of properties
and examples
of semi-
expandable

properties  in
coordination
with the
PPMD.
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2. Moreover, unserviceable property

were not disposed of in OWWA
posts in Alkhobar, Macau,
Washington, D.C and Amman
Jordan contrary to the above-
mentioned regulations. These
unserviceable properties are no
longer operational and beyond
repair, occupy a space/area of the
OWWA which can be used for
other beneficial purposes, and
expose them  to  further
deterioration  and

salvage value. Until  these
unserviceable  property  are
disposed of, the post would
mvariably incur cost and space in

their storage and record-keeping.

Inaccurate inventory report on assets

Section 10, Chapter 8, GAM, Vol. 1
states that:
“Tangible items below the

capitalization threshold of P15,000 shall

be accounted as semi-expendable

property. The following policies apply as

follows:

It

Management agreed to:

1.

was recommended and

Prepare an action plan as a guide
in  undertaking activities to
ensure the attainment of set
targets/goals and ensure that

On-going

To  provide
rules and
provisions on
the
classification
of properties
and examples
of sem-
expendable
properties  in
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a. Semi-expendable property targets set-up are accurate and coordination
which were recognized as quantifiable for the Physical and with the
Financial Plan. PPMD.

PPE shall be reclassified
to the affected accounts.

b. These tangible items shall
be recognized as expenses
upon issue to the end-
user.

Results of audit on Inventory disclosed as
follows:

Include significant qualitative
and quantitative data to make
on accomplishments
more meaningful and useful.

1) OWWA Posts in Rome, Italy and

Taipei, Taiwan reported items
below the P15,000 threshold
which are considered semi-
expendable property, in the
Report on the Physical Count of
Property, Plant and Equipment
(RPCPPE). Likewise, OWWA-
Rome, Italy Post included items
without costs in that report thus,
affecting its accuracy. Moreover,
there was no reconciliation made
with the OWWA- Central Office
to establish the accuracy of the
PPE account balance of the Post.
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C. PROGRAM EVALUATION FMS June | July | On-going As 00CS
00Cs 2019 2019 said, they will

. - PPDO
The implementation of the Programs f:t“m copy of
and Services particularly the Welfare “};}:{(oved q
Assistance Program canmot be Financial Painan
objectively and effectively asses.sed t?ue to each POSTS
to lack of plans and targets. le'emse, with the
the inadequate decumentation hinders corresponding
the effective  measurement  of targets.

performance and accomplishments.

An action plan details/outlines the

sequence of steps that must be taken or |

activities that must be performed, for a
strategy to succeed in achieving the
objectives of each program. This tool will
help management (a) to set achievable
and measurable objectives, (b) to set
prioritization of task, and (c) to provide
contingency plan in order to complete the
program within the calendar year.

Audit of Program Evaluation revealed
as follows:

1. OWWA-Rome, Italy discloses
that there is absence of an action
plan and quantifiable
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measurements for the Physical
and Financial Plan.

Likewise, in OWWA-Singapore
post, it was noted that there
absence of targets for several
activities and targets are either too
high or too low hence, making
gvaluation  of  performance
difficult because of absence of
bases against which to compare
accomplishment and/or the targets
are either too high or too low.

In OWWA-Macau, audit reveals
that there is an Inadequate
Documentation of
Accomplishment/Payment. There
was no other supporting document
bearing the signatures of the
participants  indicating  their
attendance during the reported
sessions and no Certificates of
Training were issued. Moreover,
effectiveness of the training
courses/ITP cannot be objectively
assessed due to the absence of a
feedback mechanism.
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Agency sign-off: "\3
L

SLEO J, CACDAC

Administrator Date;
Overseas rkers Welfare Adnlinistration

Note; Status of Implementation may either be () Fully Implemented. (b) On-going, (c) Not Implemented, (d) Partially fimplemented, or {e) Delayed
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